FiLEDR

IN THE UNITED STATEE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHEMY {i | - 14

DISTRIZT OF OKLAHOMA WO E L O

Clerk, Vio s, Dhsrst @ e

JAMES W. BLACK, Plaintiff, )}
)
V. . ) No., 6012 Civil
)
RILEY W, SAFFELL, Defendant. )

ORDER QF DISMISSALl, WITH PREJUDICE

The stipulation of the parties hereto for dismissal of the
above styled cause with prejudice and at the cost of defendant
being preseuted to> the court, it is:

HERIBY ORDERED AND AINUDGED that the above styled cause be
dismissed with prejudice at the cost of defendant.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma this Zﬂ# day of December, 1964.

i e f
2 A den? Seb i

JUDGE

Approved as to form.

a.rf;;- ‘:’r ,;('-»(‘/‘-'('. ‘IJ""' .;‘ N
A. L. SHORTRIDGE
312 wall - P. O. Box 106

Joplin, Missouri

Attorney for Plaintiff

BEST, SHARP, THOMAS & GLABS

Attorneys for Defendant




IN VLS UNITLD STATES DISTRIUT QOURT FOR THL Bl BT H G RE
BASTRICT OF GELAHC e 8

FInGa AN'T FURIY INSURANGE L0 PANY, }
. ¥
Conzipdminont, )
) wIviL
¥, } M, .iﬁév
}
CORE CLUB, I8C., ADARY HOTOL } ;
CORPORTIOR, o Corpotation, &od Y O Fi e
LLONA HEY LS, }
] ST S “n(ﬂ-!.fi\
Frosdo rul ot . 1 plhona R

v LR L B '-""l_'f”‘
m‘:?.ﬂ},}.w_ ierk, Popmericd Sounkd
Moy on bdn L9ih doy of November, 1954, pursune o nowes
SHE TN OF wa oot |, te 3hoV e SO PN Codve COEE G Dutale o,
the urdorsigned budee, for Pre-Y tad Confstenue, The compliloent, Firs-
st Paned Dnbaieoat Company, sppoRrs Wrowugh ile counesl, Best, Snary,
imomde & (Flews, Ly foseph AL Storp, the defecdont Rdems Hotsl Corparstion
SPEDArS by snd drelyl thalr gounssd, m:rc;w.s. Boonl, Danced, Soush &
Hepderson, by Sloyios B, Plarge, i e defondent Leons Hayon spport g
by and tloowsi o ettorawy, lekey 3, cdege . B ovess o peoseed ot
Coourt that the attevney for the Sock 4;15&'3:. Esc., bor. Deel A, Bagk, =0 one
waded Lt s Jury triel e the Swets Jourt, end coule s be presast, od
reshitest a0 wede D0 by bohalf that tha @ettsr he continoed to o latey deto
45 Betl Dy tug Jourt,

Tolor we gosedng upon tha reguest for & Continuesss , the ~Uarapy
fow the Sdoms Hetad corpoestton, By, Glayton B, Pleroe, asde sy b radtier
et the ot damisy the Ademy Hotel Cerporation £ & Gslvdant upii, the
grouads that the plaintift 1o tha @te Lourt aotlos s souyit we vultel g
Bgaiist i Adims ot ol, thet the phain@ll wra now berred by e sletute o

Hotaetions from wosndive rer Poiitier w0 Kl sry celiel vualnst the - dewns



Biotel, thorofgen theys was nd controverey or oloizx for which reliof could
be araried in favor of the plaintiff snd sgainst the Adang Hotad. The Court,
apon wexsclning the ploadinga, and upon the staterment of counael {or the
clatmient Pirenan's Fund lnsurnecs Company in open gourt thai the motion
made on bmimlt of thoe Adama Hoto]l Corposution by thalr counsl was good,
wndersd the matter dlamlssed ne to the Adaws Hovel Corporetion.

Thereupon the attorsay for tho plaintiff, Fireman's Fund Insurance
Company, sancunced to the Court that they had no objeckion to the matter
haing contimued, arovided that no action wae taken in the caso then ponding
i the St Court unddl the rghts of the partics wore detsrmdned in the (-
atant action under the insurmnoe carect, Counsel for the plaintifl thereupon
agrawd in open oourt that he would not procesd with his acuion in State Court
untd] guch e 23 the Court had determined the rights of the paties under
ths insurancy contaot in the Inutany cale,

The » ourt thoraupon sot the matter for wial on Decenber 1, 1964,

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADFUDGED AND DECRLEL that the
motton of the Rdame Hotel Corporedion to dismiae thas sotion n3eagainat them
should bs, ond horeby 14 sustained, and the acilon as ageinst Adame Hotel
Corporation is dismissed; that no further procuadings ba had in the Stats
Court unttl detersmination of ths vights of the remadadny parties to this action

ba dotgrmined under the nsurancs centrect; and the wntiur b st for tdal

for Decamber 1, 1464, »

Attoroay for Brafandont Tork Gk, Enc .

Attomey for Dfa-tnmmams' Hawl Corp,

Attornuy for Defondant Leana Hoyos



DNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NURTHERN
DISTRICT CGF OELABOMA

Luis E. Kolland, . . . Plaintiff, )
)
VE. ) No. 5854 Civil
) B e O
Jubilee City, Inc,, . . . Defendant, } F L
NEC - 4 1964
OEDER NOBLE €, HOUL

Clech, 1. 8. Discrict Coury
Now on thig the 30th day of November, 1964, thls cause comes

on for trial pursuant to regutar setting, all partles having heen duly notifled
of the setting of eald cause, Upon calling the care for trial plaintiff falled to
appear either in person or by counsel. Coungel for the defendant appeared
and announced ready {or trlal,

Thle cause was et for trial on September 14, 1964, at which
time plaintiff announced she was uot prepared for trial, At said tlme the
court stated to counsel for plaintiff then appearing that if plaintiff was not
ready for irlal at the next setting the cause would be dismissed for want of
prosecution,

IT IS THEREFORE CGRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
this cause be, aud Lthe same {e dismissed with prejudice for failure to prorecute

the same.

rdh/mh



LAW OFFiCES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL.
UNGERMAN
& LEITER

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, CKLAHOMA

-

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORKLAHOMa

K. V, MeGINNIs THEATRES & PaY T,V.,
INC,, & corporation,

Plaintifi,

Civil action | L. E D

No. 6015 IN OPEN COURT

VEe

VIDLZ{ INDE PENDENT THEATRES, INC,,
et al,,

DEC - 4 1964

Defendants. NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

ORDER ALLOWING DISMISSAL WITHOUT PRuJUDICE AS
TO DEFENDANT FOURTEEN EAST ¥OQURTH CORPCORATION

Now, on this 4th day of December, 1964, upon stipulation by the
plaintiff and defendant Fourteen sast Fourth Corporation, a corporation, that
the above entitled action may be diamissed without prejudice, as to defendant
I'ourteen ..ast ¥ ourth Corporation, a corporation, at the cost of the plaintiff:

IT IS BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that the above action be and the same is hereby dismissed without prejudice
as to defendant Fourteen East Fourth Corporation, a corporation, only, and

that the same be at the cost of the plaintiff.

V;f'?‘f/ /’jﬁwﬂw e

Luther Bohanon
United States District Judge

APPROGVED 43 TO FORM:

Ryan & Rysn

Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman & Leiter

.ourteen East Fourth Corporation






UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, CIVIL ACTION No, 4891
va, Tract No., 56259
2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, h‘” oL L e
Situste 1n Nowatse and Rogers Counties, T e

Oklshcma, and Jessie W, Campbell, et
el, and Unknown Owners,

DED
Defendanta.
MOBLY oo
Clerl, Y1 &, a0

¥

ORDER TO CANCEL CHECK AND AMENDMENT
TO_JUDGMENT FILED NOV, 2, 196k

This matter comee on for hearing this _7'& dsy of December, 196k,
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, United States District Judge for the
Northern District of Oklahoma, upon epplication of the plaintiff to cancel a
certain check and to amend the Judgment entered herein on November 2, 196L,
The pourt, having been sdvised by wunsel for pleintiff snd having exasmined
the files and belng fully advised in the premises, finds:

l. The Judgment entered herein on November 2, 1964 shows, on
page 7, that the sum of $1,025,00 had been disbursed to Cherlotte
Wettack Hesth as owmer of Tract No, 5625-9, whereas the award for
such tract was only $750.00, resulting in en overpayment of $275.C0,

2. Paregraph 15 (on page 14) of such judgment gave the plaintiff
Judgment egainst Charlotte Wettack Heath for the overpayment in the
amount of $275.C0.

3. The disbursel to Charlotte Wettack Heath was by the Clerk's
check No. 2820 drewn on the National Bank of Tulsa, dated May 4, 196k,
This check was never cashed, and being draswn over 90 days sgo now is
invalid, It has been returned to the Clerk with the request from the

owner to cancel it and issue a new check in the amount of the award.

The Court concludes that the aforesald check should be cancelled,
e new check written in the proper amount and the judgment amended to eliminate
the Jjudgment egainst Charlotte Wettack Heath and to reflect the correct amount

of the disbursal tc her.



It Is, Therefore, ORDERED that Check Wo. 2820, drawn on the National
Bank of Tulea, dated May L, 196k, in the amount of $1,025,00, signed by M. M.
Ewing, be cancelled. The {lerk of this Court then shall issue a new check
paysble to Charlotte Wettack Heath in the sum of $750.00.

It Is Further ORDERED that the judgment filed hereln on November 2,
1964, hereby is amended in the following particulars only:

1. the schedule as to Tract No., 5625-9 set forth on page T of said
Judgment is made to read as follows:

TRACT NO. 5625-9

Owvmer of lessor interest:

Charlotte Wettack Heath
{as sole heir of Meude T. Wettack, deceased)

Deposited as estimated compensation ’
for lessor interest = = = = « = w m e == .~ w .o - $],025,00

Award of just compensation for

lessor interest, pursusnt to

Commissioners! report « = = = = = = = « ~ $750.00 750.00
Disbursed to oWner = = = = = = « w « = = =~ = ~ $750.00

Balance due to owner = = = = = w « = = = = = ~ None

Deposit surplugs = - = = = = = = - - I R - $ 275.00

2. 1In peragraph 15, on page 1l of said judgment the following lenguage
to~wit: "Tract No. 5625-9: Judgment agminst Charlotte Wettack Heath in the

amount of $275.00." is deleted.

It Is Further ORDERED that the surplus in the deposit for Tract No.
5625-9 created by the foregoing transsctions shall be disbursed by the Clerk of
thie Court as follows:

To Treasurer of the United States of America - - - - - $275.00

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

. 1 ')
S ﬂgw@wm

R

HUBERT A. MARIOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




B =y e

RANCH ACRES SHOPPING JENTER
INC,, & Corporation, 1

Plaintiff, )
VS~

GENERAL INSURANCE CORFCRATION, ) ’
A Corporation, S

Defeandar

JJn

In view of the finds of fact and conclusio ¢ o law Wle Gey alied
judgment is hereby rendered in favor of the Plaintif” a0 cgatnst the e iang
in the sum of $23,148. 538 and interest {rems and afo .« 2 L oo

of this action.

Dated this 19th day of November, i%ba, - - L

(&,yﬂ it /5::5’1'5‘/7’ A s Mgl
e e o " v -

1
///731 ! ~
spproved /o 11/ (19 w7
Y Aubdrney for Pl\aig;if‘{
TS .
Approved ”\:;/ﬁ’{-".". I .,.‘~‘ vl
Attornav for Defendant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA
GRAND RIVER DAK AUTHORITY,
a public corporation,
Petiticner,

vs.

124406 Acres in Kayes County,
PEART, JUANITA FORDHAM HALL, now
CM‘MUN, et &1.]

FILED

)
)
}
) Civil Mo. 5988
)
)
) DECG - 9 1964

Defendants.

ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF GCOMMISSIONERS NOBLE c BOOD
V. §. District Court

Clt".'l.’k:
KOW, on this the day of ___ Decegber _ ,1%04 , the Court

censidered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition fo» con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for Jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 26th

day of_ August ,19 64 | should be confirmed and approved in

every respact,
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEL that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the 20th day of  August .19 ok ,

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:
P8 1-22 {Feo Title To)
The N3 SWi NW# and Lot 4 in Section 5; and the NEZ SE% Mg
and Lot 1 in Section 6, all in T 20 N, & 21 £ of the Indian
Base and Meridlan, containing 124,06 acres, in Mayea Couniy,



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title'; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to filow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and cther objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that de not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRFED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-

main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

ist day offeptember _,1%h | upon the depositing of the
sum of §_ TEKi.0C with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land,

o) Gl «/M

U, 8. District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Commercial Standard Fire & Marine )
Insurance Company, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
- VB - ) No, 5703 Civil

)

The Phoenix Insurance Company, ) .

) Froyog b owd
Defendant., )

OCRDER e e gigne

***** RN E PRSI = ST
Shad % Detrice Conoe

NOW, on this {/ day of December, 1964, upon stipulation
of the parties, this cause is dismissed with prejudice and

without allowance of costs to either party.

R 7

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

0.K,

. aeiin L:)ﬁ%;ygkf'
Thomas R. Brett
Attornjy for glaintiff/

VAR
a f_'j,z . oo

Walter D. Hanson
Attorney for Defendant







UNITED STATES SISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,
Flaintilf, )
VE., ) Civil No, 5368
)
122,01 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Truet Nos. 2418
Situate in Pawnee & Creek Counties, )
Cklahoma, and Gene B. Allen, et al., )
and Unknown Owners, )
)
)

Nefendants,
LG 14 e
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing gé§§?€$€%a@?l&ﬂa§;hb

~lerk PR P P T PR F A W LN

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final’Judgment deter-

mining the ownership and the just compensation tc be awarded the Tormer owners
of the sbove tract,

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Talting and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subjeet watter of tihis action; that service of orocess has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl4 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenszble interesis
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed titl: to the estate taken, as set sut therein, Lecame
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence sresented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $5,750.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaralion of Teking herctofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $6,700.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taxing
herein.

5. The Court {inds that plaintiff and Jomes B, Collins, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that tlie just compensation tec be paid
by the plaintiff for the toking of the estate telken in the above tract is the

sum of 38,750.00, inclusive of interest.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THX COURT ORDIRED AND ADJUDGED:
(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title <o the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove

referred to, as sald tract is described thercin, is hersby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the talirg

of the above tract is the sum of $8,750.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $5,700.0C has been previously disbursed to this defendant.

{c) The plaintiff shall ferthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the smount of $2,0S0.00, without interest., Upon receipt of the
last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authcrized and
directed to draw a clieck on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to tine order of the following-nated

payee:
James B, Collins . . » 4 & » « 4 . . . $2,050.00
Entered
/5/ Allen i. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBEKT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8, Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKITAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
vs. Civii No. 5826
1,929.31 Acres of Lend, More or Less, Tract No. 1613-2M
Situate in Osage County, Oklehoua,
and W, G. Rogers, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

FaL oy D

JEL 1D 1864
Defendant.
DITHLE 4L RO
PARTTIAL JUDGMENT U el A PYstrict Conper

1. On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of’ America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the
oil lessee interest in the sbove case,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this aection; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having commensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declarstion of
Taking and the Compleint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of tae oil lessee interest on the date
of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4, The court finds that pleintii{f and John Q. MeCabe, Wm, C.
McCabe, Sem G. Wells, Inc,, C. F., Hewiti, Pearl McCobe and Cities Service
0il Company, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
taken in the sbove tract is the sum of $10,2060.00, inclusive of interest,

S. The Court finde the amount of $10,260.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensetion for the taking of the cil lessce esiate by the plaintifi
in the sbove tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $8,545,00 wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said c¢il lessee interest upeon the filing of the Declara-

tion of Taking herein.



IT IS5, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ATUUDGID;

{a&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as said tract is described therein is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be »aid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the a@bove oil lessee interest is the sum of $10,260.00, inclusive

of interest, of which amount the foliowing sums have been previously disbursed:

John Q. MeCebe . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,951.64
Wm, G. McCsbe. . . . . o o . . . ... 1,951.64
Sam @. Wells, Ine. . . . . . . . . . . 2,08L.75
C.F. Hewitt . ., . . . ... . .... 20875
Pearl MeCabe . . . . . . v v v v v v . 260. 22 $8,327.00

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith denosit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,715.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the

following-named payees:

John Q. MeCebe . . . . . . . . ... . %3921
Wm, G. MeCabe. . . . ., , . . . .. .. 39211
Sam G. Wells, Ine. . . , . ., . .. . HWiB.25
C. FP. Hewitt . . . . . ... ..... lg.zs
Pearl McCabe . . . , e e e e .. S52.28

Cities Service 0il Comwpany . . . . . . _260.00
$1,933.00

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

URITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert p. Sentee

ROBERT P. SANRTEE
Assistant U. §. Attorney

ads



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOUR THE

NORTHERNDISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
for the use of BUTLER-S5PARKS -
EGUIPMENT COMPANY,

Plaiatiff,

-

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

for the use of CONLEY-LOTT NICHCILS
MACHINERY COMPANY, a private ‘
corporation; ’

and

CIVIL ACTION
N Q. 5 8 84

PATE and MORRIS CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, a partoersbip;

and
COMMUNICATIONS ENGINEERING COMPANY, FiL ED
& corporation,

Intervencr Plaintiffs, nEC b ided

NODLE 0 100D
(ierk, 1, 8. Trists? oz Tlon

Y8,

H, A JOHNSON, st al.,

Defendants.

S T P I P S U

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

On the ~l.9tl: day of November, 1964 the above eutitled cause comes
on for heariag upon the plaiatiff's, Butier-Sparks Equipment Company, and
intervencrs', Cunlaye«Lott-Nichols Machinery Compan'y. Pate and Morrie
Construction Company, and Communications Engineering Company, motions
for summary judgment, Said pl;inn{_f and intervenore appear by their counsel
Gable, Gotwals, Hays, Rubin & Fox by Richard W. Gable; defendant United
States Fldelity and Guaranty Company appears by ite counsel Sanders,
MeElroy & Whitten by Davs Sanders; defendant N. H. Roane appears by his
counsel Donald Church; and defendant H. A, Johnson appears in person and by
his counsel Timothy W, Dowd, The court, after hearing the motion, con-

sidering all affidavite appended thereto, and hearing argument of counael,



finde the facts to be as set forth in the attached Flndinge of Fact.

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED ae
follows:

(1) The motions for summary Judgment of Butler-Sparks Equipmaent
Company, Pate and Morris Construction Company, and Communications
Eaginesring Company are hereby sustained, aud the motion for summary
judgment of Conley-Lott«Nichols Machinery Company 18 hereby overruled
for the reascn that thers exists an issus of fact,

{2) Plalatiff Butler-Sparks Equipment Company and interveaors
Pate and Morris Construction Company, and Communications Engineering

Company are hereby granted judgment in the following amounts:

Butler-Sparks Equipment Company $ 3,553.96

Pate and Morrie Construction Gompany  $ 4, 019,50

Communications Engineering Company $ 362.40
{3) Sup-rudou boud is heraby ﬂxod at $10, 000, 00,

e =2

Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
/ ‘\! ,r”m!é‘j‘. E:ﬂl ) :,(_
Donald Church, attoraey for
N. H. Roane .
Lt /W&% ' P v’(
' Timothy W. Dojed, attorney for

S ST J
’KCW N( L JW“AW,}-._ H. A. Johason
Dave Sanders, attoroey for
United States Fidelity and Guaraaty Co.

S AR L i
Richard W. Gable, attoraey for
plaintiff and intervenors

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

, /

1, Richard W. Gable, hereby certify that on the ) day of November
1964, 1 deposited in the United States mails a true and correct copy of the
above and foregoing instrument to Donald Ghurch, Attorney at Law, Phil~
tower Bullding, Tuisa, Oklahoma; Timothy W. D.wd, Attorney at Law,
Court Arcade Buildlag, Tulsa, Oklahotna; and David H. Sanders, Attoraey
at Law, Deaver Building, Tulea, Cklghoma, with powtage fully prepald
thereon.

a v RS
i tad L e

.l



FINDINGS OF FACT

1, These actions ariee under the Act of August 24, 1935, 49 Stats.
793 {40 U,85,C. A, 270a and 270b}, known as The Miller Act, and jurisdictioa
is conforred on this court thereunder.

2. OCn or about the 18th day of Dacember, 1962, defendants Johnson
and Roane entered into a contract in wer.ting (No. D»34~066-CIVENG-63-1577)
with the Uaited States of America wherein and whereby it was agreed that
said defondants, as a Joint Venturs, known as Johanson & Roane, were to
perform the work of claariag lands in connaction with the construction and
completion of the Keystone Dam on the Arkansas River in Oklahoma, in
accordance with the specifications, drawlnge, termas, aand conditions specifie
cally set forth in said contract, in congideration whereof, The U;:it_ed States
of Amarlca:gr;ad to pay to the defendants the sum of One Million Two
Hundred Ninsty-niae Thousand, 'Five Hundred Forty-two Dollars {$1, 299. 542.00)

3. On or about the 18th day of Decembeyr, 1962, pursuant to the
aforesaid Miller Act, and purasuvant to the terms of the aforesaid coniract, the
defendant Johnson & Roane, as principal, and the defopdant United States
Fidelity & Guaranty Company, as surety, for a good and valuable consideratia
duly made, executed, and delivered to The United States of Amaerica a bond
for the protection of all persons supplying labor and materials in the pro.
secution of the work provided for in said contract for the use of each of such
perscus, conditionad as required by the said Act.

4. During the course of the performance of the above-described cone
tract, the defendants by and through H. A. Johneoa and other agents, ser-
vaats, and smployees of defendants Jobneon and Roane, did order cartain
labor sad materiais to be furnished by Butler-Sparks for use ia the perfor-

mance of such contract, and Butler-Sparks did furnish euch labor and
materials for such use, for which defendants Johnson and Roane are now
Jugtly indebted to Dutler=Sparke in the amount of Three Thousand Five Hune
dred Fifty~-three Dollars and Ninety-six Cents (53, 553.96). Neo paymonts
have been made which would be ¢redite on the above-describad amount, and

the sum above set forth ie due and payable, and has been dus and payable



8inca tha 10th day of October, 1963,

5. Communications Engineering Company is a corporation duly
suthorized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Texas,
with ite principal place of business in Dallas County, Texas, During the
course of the performance of the above«described contract, the defendants
by aand through H. A. Johnson and other ageuts, servants and employees of
defendants Johnsoan and Roane, did order certain {abor and materials from
Communications Engineering Company to be furnished for use in the par=
formance of such contract, and Communications Engineering Company did
furnieh such labor and materiale for such vew, for which Johneon and Roane
are now Justly Indebted to Cominunications Enginesring Company in the
amount of $362,40. Johnson and Roane have made no payment on the $362.40
and the said sum is due and payable, and has been dus and payable sinca the
2lst day of August, 1963,

6‘. Pate and Morris Conatruction Company is a partunership with its
principal place of business in San Auguetine, Texas. During tﬁe course of
the periormance of the above-described contracs, the defendante, by and
through H. A, Johnson and other agents, servants, and employses of de~
fendants Johnson and Roane, did order certain labor and materials from Fate
and Moxris Coastruction Company to be furniaghed for use in the performance
of such contract, and Pate and Morris Congtruction (ﬁompany did furaish such
labor and materiais for such use, for which Johnson and Roane are now
Justly indobted to Pate and Morris Construction Company in the amount of
$4, 019. 50. Johuson and Roane have made no payment oo the $4, 019.50 which
wad retained until completion of the job and the sald sum {s due and payable,

and has been due and payable since the 19th day of February, 1764.

7. All of the claims mentioned harein are proper Miller Act claims
and chargeable to the paymant bond executed by H, A, Johnson, N. H. Roano,
and the United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company, covering the Heystone

Dam Project,

M’ APy S RN
’ . ST e _-'



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHNOMA

United States of America, )
Piaintiff, } Ccivil No. 6045
vs. )
} Tract No. 9725~2Fm e e
168,03 Acres of Jand, More or lLess, } L U
Situate In Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Charles (oodall, et al, ) Tty
and Unknown Owners, } UER; 16 1964
)
pefendants. ) VOBLE O, B

Clerk, U. 8, Disteict Cousr

PARTTAL JUCGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicaticn
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for & Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the cwners
of the oil lessor interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaratlon of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfecied
elther perscnally or by publication of notlce, as prescribed by Rule TIA
of the Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oll lessor interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court filnds, upcn the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendsnts were the sole cwmers of the oil lessor interest on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and . L. Follansbee and Gladys M.
Lackey Merlin, Betty Sue Lackey Smith, and Williasm S. lackey, Jr. (heirs
of Sanford lackey) entered intc a contract, as evidenced by an option for
the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of
the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it
was agreed that the amount of $600.00, inclusive of interest, would be
avarded as just compensation for the taking of the 0il lessor estate to
be condemned in the sbove tracts; that the contract and agreement is a

valid one.



-l

5. The Court finds the amount of $6C0.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessor estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,
The sum of $600.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for sald oil lessor interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

IT I5, THEREFORE, BY TEE COURT CORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessor estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirned;

{v) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above oll lessor interest is the sum of $600.00, inclusive
of interest;

(¢) The clerk of this Court is hereby euthorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Ce L. FOL1ENENEE ssuanancoscrrsorcanesanss $200,00

Gladys M. Lackey MArlin ceeeceseavesarsass  133.34

Betty Sue lackey Smith ..vesvesnssesacsees 133.33

Willdam S. I8CKeY,; Jr. suvesavescasnsevass 133.33

$600.00

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANIEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ksm



UHITED

3

b )_3 ] -"p)g

UNKNOWN

rrecovaer

sl the

IN SWE UNITED STAES DISURLCT COURY POR TUHE
NORTIERKN DISTRICT OF OKLAIIQHA

STATES O] AMERICH

Pl atiin,

CILVIL WG

ACRES OF LAND, MOUKE OR LESS, - 3
STTUAMTED IN ROGERS AND NOWATA COURTLE:, Thact Xo. K- 1137
OKLAHOMA, AND IVOY BYRD, ET AL, AND

OWRERS!

Deienurnte.

ORPEE_OVERRULING MOTLON FOW ATTORNEY FEES

Y

AR TR RIS

Tiie Court nng Tor congiderc-iion the Mot ion ol B, V. Tbor to

cttorneys! feer 0 the »bove cope.  Alter considerin

braeia fileo theroon, the Court & inics

The oward ol just compengation ‘n o conddewnontion ol

mizt be prld to tho persong wiw uere Lo owners ol

s

CLhe metion

berests in the property ot the tiae ol tolluy, Unites
Hientes v, Dow, 357 ULB. 17: Uniteu Stoter v, Houolelu
Piantotion Co., 7 Clr,, 182 F.2¢ 170, Cert. den.; Doniurth

v, United States, 300 U.S. 271,

Ho Lien ior nt.t,unaey's fee can be created upon o ¢l:

amainst the Unlted States, and Loooiar ng o eonbingers

ree vontraet attempts to do ro, the contraet ig vold
ar controvening tue Arat.Lm-Aswuwxent stotute, 31 ULCAH
2930 Colbown v, Masele, 203 0.5, 170, denroey v.
U.8,. 26h F.0d (7.

i

1t

Y

T 18 THEREFORE ORDERED thot tiwe wot.on Lo recover @ Ltorney'rs

woreby overruloed,

C /4 . .
DAMTED th:1s _{5_” dny ol December, o0/

S/ m{f /W

TCT JUDGE — 7

S ——



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTHICT COURT FOH 1B

RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OrKLANOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plalntiff,

No. 5756 Ccivil

FILED
RED 1u bé

O BGOL
Drghriot Chmns 7

Vile

JOHN F, LONDON und wife,
PATRICTIA A, LONDON, d/b/a
SKIATOOK HOKE & AUTC COMPARY,

ot Yo M e e S e et o’ et
L3

Defendants.

NOBLE
~lerk. Th oM

OHDER OVEIRULING HOTION FO3 HEW T3IAL

The Molion for New Trial [ileu hercia by the above
named defendants has been considered bHub s deewed be e wholly
withiout merit and should be overruled.

It is, therefore, ordered that the Movlon oy New Yrial
of the defeandante nerein be any the sawe 1s hareby overruled and
denied.

Datea this / day of pDecember, 1504,

)/ Pk Adduion -

Fred Deusherty v 1’
iInited States District Judq




L THE UNITED STATES DLSTRLCT COURT FOR TORE
NORTUERN DIRTRICT O QKLADRA

DARRIE CALLOWAY
Ple st

ARTUUNY J, CELFBRESZE, CECHRETARY, CLVIL #Ho., »d
DEPARTVIENT OF TIEALTL, EDUCATION

AUD WELFARE,

LA N I N S N S

DePeadnnt

ORDER SUSTAINING MOTIOW FOR SUGAKY JUDCHENT

e Court hes coreiully coneidaorce Lo Mobion ol the delendont
For mnsry judpment, the brlels t'iled thcieon, fid the Lreaser pt ol
Lhe procecdlass reliniing to ploisbiis e crplieotion Jon Jdirou ity boene-
Cite, o dinioe

1. The yvoadings ol the Secretory o Heslita, Bduention ond
Waelinre no to (eets in o cociol security onne, 1 runported
Ly subotontlal evidence, are coneingive,

. Tne tronsceript discloges thst the pininticd o o Jell
and Umir Leny e, and the Clnding, thot oag wor not cinshiled
.

to the extent required undelr the Dol Security sel ie
saplaorbed by mebatrntilel evidence,

e The medicesl evidence indiestes tihebh plaimbilrte G-
porkiment conla be renedied o avas-Lon by nied [

trentment or s vperntion. o OFR Lok 1502(m)
an opplleant will not be deenied waer ooJdlsabilaty
cit be divtigithed v th reasonnbie oo orl anag osafety.

17 [S THEREFORE ORDERED th»nt the Motios o dhe deicoennt fowr oo
CenEas Y Jndpuent e osvot: loed nod Judoment Lo onfereo for Cho ocovendsnt,

1

DATED ti s [Z v ol Deceniber, G,

44 %f /gi/m.-w’
TR AT DISTRICT JUneE ™ 777



IV WL TTHETED STATRS DISTUIST OoUsyy Yol Thy

ROSEHERE DINTRTCS OF Qa1 ANGMA

HETL AniNg 1,
Siainil fr,
Viie
CAEEMAY BTOBES, TYS., A cor.,

G saeulpi, Okisavons, and SoWwAlbL
: |‘ 'J.' w‘ri_\‘.‘rf'. . M .-.rpr ot ;."‘-.1,11 a3

corporation,
valarciantu,
LAY R ] R <y ) st ' l'\"}‘
ORDER HdellAl pilil Lok UL e

dJpen considcration of the . ollan o feuund {llcd hereln
by the plsintifl sud the rotlor to Dlawise filec herein uy the
defendant, EFdward . Tatbo, and the oriels swoadlited Lo oupport
or nd oppositivn o cuch regpactive uetion, thie Juurt Tindy
bleow solu pgoellon to fescind shonlad o e tod ord oo d covion Lo
Dlgnmiss shoula bLe dunled.

The cenlral gquestion in the soloreinotion of cuch wetion
ts the inquiry as to whether or nct the ~laintifT btas by the beras
of her inltial plending and 11l tho ressonsble inferences drewn
therefron stated o cause of actlol oowlrngt the defendont, gdward
We ‘Tabuwn,

The stated policy of the Federal Judiciary 1o Lo restrict
redovsl Jurisdictlon and reselve aoulas tjalnst teioval,

The pluinliff by her allepatlion: -wserts & et of regli-
pence ¢r misfeassnce on the part of the defendunt, prutue, 85 0o
poged to sn act of nonfeassmice, Lhow-h there are nlsoe gresent ol
lagsations of nonfeasence,

It ig slleped specificolly nd Ly necossuary Inference
therefron that the defendant, Tatus, constructed, 1.4 cub, ar-
ronres ana olaced and lighted certoln dluplay counters se as tu
crente o hoonrd to plelntiff, ss o ousincss irnviteo, wish Conie

stacrzd with obber clreunsbonces. Tolo 1o 5g wnpoead ©6 oy



alleged nots of nonfeassnce to ollow n foreisn substnnce to re-
nnin on the fleor or in the sisle of the store in gquestlou,
Thowsh the Jdefendsnt, Tatum, may deny any such actlive rerlizence
in dewpring doing the =ct or acts complainoed of, the Court will
net in conslderirn: reunsnding lock U0 bhe nerits ol this partle
culyy cuntroversy, wul only to Lhe aliecstlone ks pleaded by
pluintiff,

there is nothing before thio Jourt to Indienmte ths snllegaw
tions cseinegt Lhe Jdefaddsnt, Tutws, woere not mede 1n sood falth
andi pleintiff's ellepations are thorefore, ler the ourveoe of thds
wmolion, taker &8s Lrue,  Such belns the case nnd 1L opueniing, the
plaintiff hes slle-oa wlbtiosbc focte lrelu Blng & breasch of duty
by the defendent, jatuws, Lowerd the oleintiff, Lt carnct bo stated
the plaintiff has falled Lo slate o Clal. opeinet wieis defenuant
upun whion reliel aay nob be sravtea.  Tnde, bos [olnder of Patwi,
the reosidocl aziorinrd, ls oli o8 @ . oties o Low Frowdadentb.

It i#, therslors, vriered tist the defercwant's podtlon teo
Distdos be denicd and the pluarnlllTs sotion tuo fewang ve granted,
urd this aution be remended o the ioiricy court of Jreed ounty,
Ok Laliones.
Deted whilas _lg; day of pecenoar, Litd,

24 Aﬂ&/@m@

Fria D"ulth ‘[
Unite trteas 1ﬂtr1 e




-

P
[FTERT)

L UDD = “aapn T =
ouIxn ) s

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND FOR

THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

VIRGINIA V. JOHNSON,

Plaintiff,
Civil v
VS, No. 6104
MINNIE LOIS ROCK,

Defendant.

et Taatf Bt s At et Mt Nt et

ORDER OF PISMISSAL

On this seventeenth day of December, 1964, this
cause came on before the court upon the motion of plaintiff
to dismiss without prejudice, both parties appearing by
counsel, and the Court, being fully advised in the premises
and on consideration thereof, finds that plaintiff should
be permitted to dismiss without prejudice to future action
upon payment to the defendant of the sum of One Hundred
bollars ($100.00) as reasocnable costs incurred by the
defendant herein,

1T IS THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED, AND ADJUDGED
that the above-entitled cause be, and the same is, hereby
dismissed without prejudice to any future action.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGEDR, AND DECREED
that plaintiff pay to the defendant the sum of One Hundred
Dollars ($100.00) ashreascnable costs incurred by the defendant
herein, and plaintiff has paid said sum to the defendant

in open court this date.

e
U. 8. DISTRICT JUDGE



Tirine! 85 ST TR R )
Plaistivy, )
/
v } Clvad oo

4
) ¢
e wilhi )
{
e, ;
3

{ :

Defendent.:. ; P "

LW

GF Lo 4

ORDuit O L

OB 4 BOROL
Clevk, 1% Pistrivs Coou

Uiy chude caplng on o be e o Sho oral Motion of Pleinbiffl
for o volunlary dieeicsal of the action wcwl It appearing ihet the defendant,
Marceil jmrper Las nol pleaded ony countorclals wiaingt plsintits. and that
sald defendairy will nuob be prejwiiced o locowvendienced by such diomissal;

I I5 OlNedul that thic action we and % is heroby disndissed.

Pl .

: e
ST QAT DESTRICE

APPROVED:

/@"I Aoy ! ‘.‘4 . :.ﬁf.;“-‘; [t IO
SAM E. TAYLOW

Agmivoont Us S0 Abloruey




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT UOURT FOR THEJFy VL ED
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QXLAHOMA B

DEL 24 1964
¢. R. BAILEY, ) NOBLE C HOOQU
} ek, 118 Disrrics Cowrr
Plaintiff, )
)
vs, b No. 5807 0ivil
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
et al., )
Defendants. )
O RDER

Upon consglderation of the Motions to Diswmiss snd Motion for
Sunmary Judgrment f{iled heretofore by various defendants hereln and
the briefs subnitted in support thereof and oppositioun thereto, and
further, upon conslderation of the application of the plaintiff
herein for the addition of party defendsnts and the disulssal of
certaln other defendents, the Court rules as follows:

(1) The plaintiff's application to Join as party defendents
the members of the Civil Service Commlssion not heretcofore jolned
is granted and it is ordered that winifred v. Gill, L. 5. Andolsek,
and itcbert £. Hsmpton be joined as additional party defendants.

{(2) {#) The Notlon to Dismlss of the United States of amerlcs
and W. {. dampton be granted inasmuch as they are not necessary nor
proper parties hereln,

{3) The Motion to Dismiss of John W. kacy be overruled in
view of the fact that the other nenbery of the Civil jervice Com-
wission are now joined as asdditional party defendsnts.

{(#) The Motion to Dlsmiss of Louls Lyon and John S. Buall be
sustalned in that these defendants are not indespensible nor proper
pertices hereln innsmuch that 1f the (Court should find for the
plaintiff the relief sought could not be granted as against these
defendants, that 1s to say the reinstatment soupht, the back wapes,
and restoration of other related rights.

(5} The Motlon for Summary Judpuent of the Urlted states of

aterica and John Wacy be denled inasuuch ug the establishrent of



-
o

the laches so as tu prevent plalnilff's recovery herein uay involve
gquestlons of fact and under such clrcumstances sunmary Judguent
would be improper.

(6) The defendant, John Kacy, 1ls granted thirty (30) days
frou this date to answer. The now joined additional partles de-
fendants will have the statutory time to plesd or answer cocunted
from the date of service of summons upon thewm.

It is 80 ordered, this 2 / day of December, 19064,

& Yed W
rred Daugherty Jf'

United states Distrf%t Judge




D S Nl i T Y T
EELRIC NS DR 0 SN

Unit~d Biatee ol Ausr.on,

Plairtids
JE.
da

Lrpers,

Detnndont.

d UL 0L

ti

LR P W

i .4

IR e
Glo

e e, A

NOBLa » - O
(Merh 0% hsteict Courr

On this _J / day of

e 10Bh AL shove

entitled action caming on for hearing, the plainlifi appecring y

Sam 1. teylor, Assistant U. £. Attorney o

Oklohame, and the defendont mppesring

o

The dorthere Tdoted o ol
Sher Sourh Uinds chhat deden-

dant was duly served with summone hercii moce tuon 20 doys priloe bo the

date, and having talled to appear or gnsver herein, should be and is

ad judpged in default.

The Cowrt twrther finde 4hot

plaintiff's Campleint are true; thet on Qoo

executed and delivered to the Western o

Cincinnati, Ghie, thelr note in the suw of §3,950.00,

atl the allegotions ot
Ter 15, 1955, the defondant

fGouthiorn Life Insurance Soonhargy .

witls lates2ot thereon

at the rate of 4 ¢ pev mommm; that defoult o undd note wee wade hy the

defendant on Decamber 1, 1959, and pwrswwnt % the termuy of the Jelerena

itead jodtnent Act of 108L, under which The nole wee originaily owceubed,

the plaintiff ou June 12, 1961, pald to ihc

Insurance Campany the sun of $595.15; by viv

. B Capers, becane indebted to the plointifs Drr the s ot L0306,

aada Weosterw & Souwbnees Life

Ay cbheraod Bl desondar

with

interest on the swy ol $395.1%, from April 1., 1963, wetdid pald. o the rete

o %5 per amowpe astil pald.

Yhe Court further finde tihml ploteddlfd hus filed o0 arffldavit

hevein stetingg thot the d8fendant is nob Lo e rdditary cervice o0 the

Unibed Stotes and in nol an incompetent nor wn ladfant.

T A0 CLEREFQRE ORIERED, ADTILGD AND DECHEED Lhoat plaintiflt

hove Judppuont apalvsl the defendant, J. 1.

WLt wnvereoh oo Bhee cut of $595.15, froos g

Capovy

for the mmr of $039.06,

s 0, 1903

irbdl sl ah



Comrndr kLl g

NP § (N

ke lhds -'?/_z_.:«[.._ Sl

Phee casthe ol Gl

APPROVID:

BAY 1. TAYLOR T T
Avoiutent U, 8. Avtoanony

GRS

=
P
w3

DISTIICE JTUIRAS



Thred g

Prainli

s e g Company ,

PR Y £+

JOATRRAL gl

j
)

e S

i
/
!
}

[ S

i U

WA o whte A /

merb e comine e coe Desprdng, the olndn

1yl

aytons, Amgicetent Undsod

rici of Osdedwge, can' e dofuedeat

P Y.

I mprsreacing thmt thip

reart st vt et Do Doepeelopure ol s

Tng padd nate, e Lheb resl sod pore et

1

X ol s oo

I teabaer ppposrine that oo

Lo ey smende om0

Aty BUNh L, ree i ing ga 1o o femdn

no e Lk teronty (':"\'Ji) s afben o

N
iy

tohas thited

fovr Clarh gmd deter

verdde Gelipead §, st

¥ oimatlue

oLl dng el Lo, contataend D ondain s

coRrirect ! Ly Sdwery L e amd ot

Lhe "ol owrin,

FEA R B A

e e of UM P52,

togobed dn Oeego oy 00 Iadvsam, w00

st

To o 10

Cemdpat, 4 ety o0

R iy, bed i oo

bl

< Y
Ll

it Lhaexemn i Bhe s e
- wntd) seddy

o Kid gad Rk, mE poowanies
Lok LR N 1

Feo e ow Lowrt CRED st e, Lo
1y EigT @Z'QLC“ R

1

LR,

%!

A S N

LR
[

Tl

[T AN

volomdent , Fedryio. foarioveat Copess

cerity Iipd

e latal Yoo

gy

i

biwe e awpwddd prineiy
‘ Fo 1, R

ety
yaery

e,

g

ahird e

PORONEL L b

P g

FIL R
€74

AN
i
v

o

G

MO & A001
egh LS Diswirt Courr
Chi e onbdtiiod
B,

SRR T, SELMIMIYS

Lo Hpoepliaorn Dt~

LA & TR EIE R N i S

BECLERIPRN POL VTS

[
VLA OOy

PRLCRE LI 8" ¥ W Wl 6 4

P e

Few FLIN SY S SRR S04

LATEE TG

(5ys

b 31 oo

wee Lo en Goeve wldly

s bR

e

NS

[ 1T NI

(o Furu W,

Tywor (i




The court further finds thet the plaintiff lms & {irst and prior
lien upon the following described reel and personal property by virtue of the
real estete and chattel mortgeges given as security for the peyment of the
above stated Indebledness, interest and costs, to-wit:

Lot One (1), Biock One (1), West Osage Hills, an
addition to the City of Tulsa, Osage County, State
of Oklahome, mccording o the recorded plat thereof,

Thirty-two (32) General Flectric 0.P.I. Ranges,
Berial Number: 23k9393, 2340348, 2349351, 2340347,
2348448, 2348318, 2348304, 2348356, 2348390, 23483Lke,
2348408, 2348418, 243ke16, 2u3ke13, 243k307, 2L3L3N3,
234935k, 2349385, 2349350, 2349366, 234BL2g, 2348456,
2348308, 234841b, 234B38L, 2348393, 2348383, 2348398,
2h3h3oh, 243e6s5, 2hataTh, 2h3%302,

Thirty-two (32) General Electric No. & Refrigerstors,
Berial Number: 81082574, 81082020, 81082010,

Bro7762k, 82074393, B2OTIGL3, 8207061, 81080278,
82080937, 81079584, 81079910, 8l080ces, 8075712,
81082534, 83066930, BuOLO9TY, 064498, 066971, 065402,
065090, é2061158, 6207566, 82075703, 82084693, 32082543,
82833936, 32082333, 82083312, §1081048, 81082030,
8hoh12p0, BUOk2TOS,

Three (3) Bendix Autometic Dryers, Serial Number:
153 F 836, 165 F 642 end 165 F BGT,

Three (3) Bendix Autcmetic Washers, Serial Nurber:
5360 B 175, 5358 8 261 and 534k 8 4G5,

Also all easily removable real estate items, namely

all plumbing equipment of every kind and neature, hol
water heaters and water heating equipment, wall hesters
of every kind end ngture, chimes or doorbells, ventilat-
ing fans, electrical fixtures, {loor Iurnaces, garvage
dieposal cans, lewndry treys, ccreens, venetian blinds,
and gll cother gpereting eguipment of every kind and
nature ueed in the operation of eaid housing project.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the court that the
plaintiff, United Stetes of America, have snd recover from the defendant,
Fairview Apartmente Company, judgment in the I'ollowing amounte:

1. The sum of $18k,252.42 e the unpeid prineipel, with
interest thereon at the rate of h% per annum trom
Mey 1, 1964 until paid;

2. The sun of' $h 299.19, as accrued loterest thereon to
April 30, l96£

]
’

3. The coste of this sction, accrued and accruing, includ-
ing the sum of §_( 7. & & as gbstract fes.

It further eppesring that the resl estate mortgapge hercin conteins

the words:

"

+ » + the Mortgagor hereby waives all beneflits of stay,
valuation, or eppraisement and exemption laws ol the
Stag® of Oklghoma; . . ."

D



IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the resel estate
and chattel mortgages herein be and they are Toreclosed, and that in case
the defendant, Failrview Apartments Company, fails for six (&) monthe from
the date hereof to pay and satisfy the aforesaid debt to the plaintiff, an
Order of Sale shall issue to the United Stales Marshal for the Northern IMat-
rict of Oidahoms, comuanding him to levy upon and sell, according to law,
without eppralsal, the real and personal property heretofore described emd
to epply the proceeds thereof as follows:

1. 1In payment of the costs of this action and sale;

2. In payment of any unpaid taxes due;

3. 'The sun of $184,252.42 unpeid principal, with interest

thereon et the rate of 4% per ennum from May 1, 1964
until pald;

L. The sum of $4,209.19 accrued interest thereon to
April 30, 1965;

The sum of § G2 s o sbetract Tee;

A% ]
.

6. The residue, 1f any, to the Clerk of this Court to
awalt further order of the courd.

IT the amount derived from said sale is insuiTicient to setisfy the judgment,
interest and coets, execuiion shall issue againet Feirview Apartments Company.
IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by this court thet fram
and alter the sale of the ebove described real and personal property under and
by virtue of this judgment and decree, the defendant, Fairview Apartments Com-~
pany, and all persons cleiming by, through and under it, since the filing of
the complaint herein, be and they ere hereby lorever barred end foreclosed of
and from any and every lien wpon, right, title, interest, equity or estate,

in or to the above described real and personal properiy.

DATED thic %/ day of cie o, 1964

e

URTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

i

Sem B. ‘Taylor
Aspistant United States Attorney



UNITED BTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAIOMA

United States of Amelica, )
Plaintifr, g
)
vE. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 59k9
)
Fairwey Apartments, Ine., ) [ 3 T =t ©
)
Defendant. ) P o1
Jow
NOBLL v HOO0D
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT o 1§, District Comt
NOW on this _ Al  day of _slee i/, 196k, the above entitled

matter coming on for hearing, the plaintiff, United Stetes of America, sppear-
ing by Bam E. Taylor, Assistant United Btates Attorney Tor the Northern District
of Oklahoma, and the defendant, Falrway Apartments, Inc., appeers not; and

i appearing that this is a suit Tor money judgment based upon a
mortgege nole and f'or foreclosure of real estate and chatitcl gyortgages securing
sald note, and that resl and personal property described in sald mortgeges is
lecated in Opage County, Oklshoma, within the Noxthern Judleiel District of
Oklehome; and

It further sppeering that due and lepal personasl service of summons
has been made on the defendant, Fairway Apartments, Inec., on the 27th dey of
fpril, 196%, vequirins said defendant to answer the complaint Tiled herein not
more than twenty (£0) daye alter dshc of service of pummons, snd it appearing
that said defendent has failed to file an answer herein, but have wholly made
defeuit, said defendant is hereby aedjudred to be in defeult.

It further eppearing, and the court does find, that all of the
materlsl ellegations contained in pleintiff's complaint herein are true and
correct and that lhere iz duc and owing *o *the nleintiff from the deflendant
the following amounts:

1. The sum of $302,161.94, unpaid principal, with intcrest

thereon at the rate of 4% per anmum {rom May 1, 190Gk
until paid;

2. The sum of $7 ,050.47 accrued interest thereon to April
301 1961*‘.:

3. The costs of thie action, sccrued and aceruing, includ-
ing; the mum of $45.48 for payment of texes, with Inter-
est on said $45.48 from May 1, 196Gk until paid at the
vate of U4 per ammmum, plus the sum of $0.6% as accrued
interent thereom to April 30, 106h.



The court further finde that the pleintiff has a {irst and prior

lien upon the following described resl and personal property by virtue of the
real estate and chaltel mortpapes piven as security for the psyment of the

sbove slated indebtedness, Interesi and costs, to-wit:

Lots One (1) and Two {2), Block Tcur (h), Osusc Hills,
en addition to the City of Tulss, Osege County, State
of Oxlahoms, according to the recorded plat thereof,
as recorded in Bock Two (2) of Plats on Pages 27 and
28 4n the office of the County Clerk, Osape County,
Okiahome,

Fifty-two (52) General Electric Refriperators, Serial
Numbers: B-FOLGT1I6, B-Foh8lll, 8-Fo23003, 8-F025580,
B-FOhGO90, 8-FO26080, B-FohE093, 8-FOhELL5, 8-FOLG9TL,
8-FOL8131, 8-H00579L, B-Jo2B202, B-HOO302Y, 8-J02T75T,
8-3025933, 8-HOO56T2, B-FO22509, 8-H003B18, 8-F028833,
§-HOO5722, B-Fooszhg, 8-Ro0sTRY, S3-Foof53c, 8-HOOLL3S,
8-ro2930g, 8-J0R8078, B-JORT7T8L, B-Ko62411, 8-Jo2rsho,
8-X062208, B~-J027T739, 8-KOGRA4T1, B-J025940, S-K062320,
8-Jo28307, 8-K0622719, B8-JO20311, B8-Ko62h31, B-JOlslhk,
8-Jozy8z6, 8-J027707, B-K0625ik, G-J026204, 8-1012750,
8-JooTThe, 8-1012694, 8-1025577, 8»1,006213, 8-L012526,
8-L009973, 8-J026002, §-LO0GA6R,

Fifty-two (52) Wilbilt Ges Konpes, Serial Numbers:

48-61752,

ha-el'rsb,
18-6115T,
4861736,
L8-61706,
4B8.-GLThL,
L8-61705,
L8-Ty301,
48-79356,
L8-Tr762,
J"'8"7'93?1"‘:

LB-61761,

L8 6173 5 El
L8-61746,
48-61740,
LB-61738,
h8“79360’
L8-61727,
1*'8" TTT':)G ]
L8-75899,
kB-T9355,
48-61732,

18-61748,
L2-61750,
L8-61762,
48-61298,
1&8-61728

1#8—?9351!',
h8'79036;
L8-T7p0ME,
18-79358,
L8-T7760,

L8-617sk, 48-61iTLY,
L3-Girh3y, WB-61750,
48- 61?39, h8-61?25,
L3-61tha, WO-61729,
La- 61733, 48-61293,
h8-Try6h, 48-79353,
LB-T7763, 4B-T1765,
IS-177Y77, W8-T7759,
48-79359, B8-T7761,
48-79352, AB-T904G,

Four (4) Bendix Washers, Serial Munivers:
53058653, 5163-6-735, 5206-9-865, 5103-C-752

Four Bendix Dryerwn, Scrilal Humbers:
113-7-543, 112-F-692, 114-F-017, 110-F-616,

Also all eaplly removeble renl estate items, namely all
plunbing equipment of every kind snd nature, hot water
heaters and water heating eguipment, wall heaters ol
everv kind and nasture, chimes or deorbells, ventilatlng
fans, electrical fixtures,floor furnaces, garbage disposal
cane, laundyry trays, screens, venetian vlinds, and all
other operating equipment of every kind and neture used
in the operation ¢f sald housing projeci.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, AIJUDGED AND DECREED by the court that the
plaintiff, Unlted &iates of America, have end recover from the defendent,
Falrway Apartments, Inc., judgment in the following amounts:

1. The sum of §$302,161.9%, unpaid principal, with interest

thereon at the rate of h% per ennum Trom Mey 1, 1964
until paid;

2. The sum of $'(,050J+T accrued interest thereon to April
30, 1964;

The coste of this sction, eccrued and aceruing, inelud-
ing the sum of $45.48 for payment of taxes, with inter-
est on sald $45.48 from May 1, 1904 until paid at the
rate of h¥ per annum, plus the sum of $Qs6h as accrued
interest thereon to Aprdil 30, 1064 .



It further sppeering that the real eebate mortpepe herein contains
the words:

"

- « .« the Mortgetor hereby waivee all benefits of stay,
valuation, or apprasisement and exemption lewe of the

State of Oklehoms; .

IT IS THEREFOEE ORIERED, AIWUDGED AND DNCRLEZD that the real estate
end chattel mortgages herein be and they are foreclosed, and that in case the
defendant,, Fairway Apartmerts, Inc., Tails Tor six {€) monthe from the date
hereof to pay snd patisfy the aforesaid debt o the plaintiif, an Order of
Sale phall issuc to the United States Marshal Cor the Northern District of
Oklahoma, commanding him to levy upon and sell, sccording to law, without
appraieal, the real and persons) property heretofore described snd to apply
the proceeda thereof as followe:

1. In payment of the costsy of this aclion and sale;

2. In posyment of any uwnpald texes duc;

3. The sum of $302,161.9%, unpeid principal, with inter-
ect thercon et the rete of 4 per annum from May i,
196k until peid;

L. The sum of $‘T 050.47 ncerued intercet thercon to
Apri) 30, 1 3

5. The sum of $it5.48 for peayment of taxee with interest
thereon at the rete of 4% per annum Trom May 1, 1964,
plue the sum of $0.64 as acerved Interest to April 30,
106k ;

6. The reridue, if eny, to the Clerk of this Court to
await further order of the court.

If the amount derived from sald ssle is insufficient to saetisfy the judpment,
interest and costs, execution shall issue ar-,r.{inst Foiyway Apgrtments, Inc.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEL by this court that Trom
end after the sale of the ebove deseribed real and personal property under and
by virtue of this judement and decree, the defendant, Feirwey Apartwents, Ine.,
and all persons claiming by, through and under it, since the filing of the
complaint herein, be and they are hereby forever barxred and loreclosed of and
from any and every lien uwpon, ripght, title, interest, equity or estate, in or
to the gbove described resl end personal property.

DATED this o2/ *?" @ay of - , 1G5k,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

Sam E. Taylor '
Apsistant United States Attorney



JHIED GTATES DISIRIC COLie ORI RO
DL o uGATOMA,
United States of fee.dom,
Pluintifl,

Ve

Civil Wo. _ QOST

rHobby Dean Hildebreowl and " -
Lacille liildebrand, FrLED

Defendant::. O
nEC 21 1964

™ e e N N g e Ve N %y Yo gl

NOBLE G FOOLY
Clerk, V8 District Coiur
DEFAJLS JUDRITE

THIS MAITLG canes on for heovins: on application of the plaintiff
Tor & defanlt judmnent foreclosing plalotlft's mortgepge hereln; and

The Court belng fully edvised findes that the materisl ollegationc
of plaintiff''s complaint are true; timt the defendents hereln did on
Novamber 21, 19595, execubte and deliver ®o lormen P. Mason, as Federal
Housingg Camiesioner, his successors and assipns, a morbgsee upon tho
following deseribed nracises located within the dorthern Judicial District
of Oklehome, to-wit:

Lot 9 iu Block 6 in the HANCY Lul ADDITION

T tlee City of Miaml, Ottuwa County, Oklahouw:,

accosding Lo the Anended Plat thareof;
that seld mortgere wan glven ss security ror the payment of a moolgage note
exccuted and delivered on the same date; that judgment has herctofore becn
wendered wralnst the defendants and in Lowvor of Lhe plalntist’s for the sum
of §5,106. 59, with intoveet thereon ot the vaie of 1% per awve: Deon July 1h,
196L, untll paid, topether with the san of 300,59, o5 neerved inierest
thereon; that the defendants hove falle andl refnsed 1o puy and sotisfy seid
Judgment; that plaointify bhag o first snd peior lien wpon the aforesaid premises.

M Court Turther finds that the defendents bereln were duly and
properly served with sumons bereain more tnen 20 days prior hereto and that
their default for folilure to plead or muswer hercin has heretof'ore been
entered pursuant to lule %5, Federsl Iulen of Civil Procedura.

THEREFCRY, It Is Hexreby ORDERID, ADJUDGED and DUCIEED bt pleintiff's
renl estate mopbgroe herein be GAE ssme 1s hexcby foreclosed, and upon the
defendants ' failure to pay and setisfy the aforesald debt o plaintlff en
Order of Sale lsoue herein to the United Steten daachal for ihe HSocthern
Dlotrict of OkJubxiuws, commending him 4. wdverbise and sell, acomvding to law,
without appraiscal, the aforessld real vruperty wand apply the procoeds thereof

ab Toullows:



(L) o opeyment off e eoole )l WRI sotleor tae! nale.
(] i pEymend Uiy wapld Lok properts it

(3] i peyment of pleintifc’s Judgmont of (4,200,480
with dvterest theroon b thwe rate of h;‘,‘j POy I
o dudy 1k, 2961, nntil pedd, plus the sao of $300.59
as acceruod intexvost theroo.

()} usiue residus, i’ ewy, o the Clerk of this Court to
avait further ordey.

It In Pother ORDERED, ADJUDNGD end DECRELD by this Cound that
tras and after the sale of the eboveedosceribed property uwoeder wad by
virtus of thin judgment and decrec, the dofendants, Bobby Dean iiildebrand
aud Lucille Nildebrend, and wll persons claiming by, throuch, or wider
then, be sd tooy siv hereby forever hrawved an! foreelosed of wd from
any el every llen, upon, right, title, intevcsd, equliy ov estate, in
or o sald real propeity.

]

! -~
Dated thin oF/ e dny of oo 90k

A L B

20 DIZLHIOT JUDGE

APPROVED:

.

SAM B, TAYLOW
Asslstant U. 0. Atbuney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
for the use and benefit of ATL.AS
CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES, INC,, a
corporation,

Plaintiff,

No. 5340-~Civil

FILETDT

V3.

WOODS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
INC., a corporation, et al.,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
; DEC 221064

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HCOD
Clerk, U, 8. Distrizt Tlon:

DECREE VACATING ORDER ALLOWING
ATTORNEYS' FEE :

NOW ON THIS .22 4 DAY OF December, 1964, the above matter
coming on for disposition in accordance with the opinion and mandate of’
the United States Court of Appeals, Tenth Circuit No, 7735, wherein it wag
held that the application of plaintiff for the allowance of attorneys' fees was
not timely filed and 18 not allowable in this cause;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to said mandate it is determined that
the order heretofore entered in this cause on the 13th day of January, 1964
allowing plaintiff attorneys' fee in the sum of $2, 500,00, to be taxed as costs,
ghould be vacated and set aside;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that the said order of January 13, 1964 allowing attorneys' fee to
plaintiff in the sum of $2, 500, 00 as costs be and the same is hereby vacated,
set aside and held {or naught, and the Clerk of this Court shall show said

order and judgment canceled, set aside and discharged.

4

-
<4 é‘/é}u - /cj*/’ Fr b i ™
ALLEN E, BARROW, U. S, DISTRICT
JUDGE FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
APPR,éVED AS TO FQRM: . OF OKLAHOMA

A TALRS N l(/’ e % Aoy /\’\

Harry D. Mdreland
Attorney for Plaintiff

PR ‘
¢ ) et el P
. avidgon, Jv,
Attorney for defendant

2.



UNTIED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THZ
NORTHLAN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, )
)
Plaintiff, ) givil No. 5881
vs, )
) Tract No. 3619E
4,76 Acres of land, More or lLess, )
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, ) , D
and Fannie Mae Donelson, et al, ) F1L E
and Unlmowm QOwners, )
) DEC 22 1964
Defendants. }

NOBLE C. HOOD,
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1, On this day this cause came on Tor hearing upon the application

JUDGMENT

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgrent deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaretion of Teking and Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publieation of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties bhaving compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upen the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owmers of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount cf $50.00, inclusive of interest,
iz Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $50.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taling herein.

5. The Court finds that defendants, Louis F. Red Eagle, Edward
Peertrack, Myron Red Esgle, and Fannie Mae Donelscn, have failed to appear
or answer nor have their atiorneys appeared or answered In their benalf, and

that sald perties defendant are in default at this time,



-2

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintifi of title o the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in asnd tc the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $50.0C, inclusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby smuthorized and directed to
drav a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the followlng-named payee:

Fannle Mae DONELSON .ievesvssscesscasasese $12.50

(d) The clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for thig fract for a period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless sald deposit is properly claimed
by the defendant owner set forth below, and in event said deposit is not
claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court,

to return saild deposit, five years from this date, into the United States

Treasury:

Louis F. Red EAgle ,eucusccavesnersscassss $12.50

Edward Beertrack Crteraesasseevaatesruns 12.50

Myron Red Eagle Cteusrrsrrasrsrnasr s 12.50

$37.50
Intered ’
/s/ Allen E, Berrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUCGE

APPROVED :

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ksm



UNITED 3TALES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHTXN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5881
V3.

Trect Nos. 3778E-1 & E-2

FILED
DEC 22 1954

4,76 Acres of Land, More or (ess,
Situate 1n Osage County, Oklahonma,
and Fannle Mae Donelson, et al, and
Unknown Cwners,

e et Nt S N S S N

Defendants.

NOBLE . HOOGD
Clerk, J. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the applicaticr

JUDGMENT

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgmenit deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
ovners of the ahove tracts.

2, The Court Tinds that the Declaration of Talking and Complaint
vere duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensatble
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Talung
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
becawe vested in the United States of fAmerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
1llsted defendents were the sole owmers of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of teking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
ebove tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $50.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior te the institution of the above-
proceeding the United Stetes of America and Claude Cleyton Mosier, Jr.,
Frances Ann Mosler, Helen Mosier Burke end J., J. Burke, Mary Mosic, Bryeand

and Felix C. Bryant, Jr., and Claudia Mosier Epstein end Elliobi Lpstzin



D

entered into a centract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by cajid defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Enginsers, Departuent of the Army, wherein 1t was egreed that ihe
amount of $50.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded es just compensa-
tion for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tracts; thsi
the contract and agreement is a valid one.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the abtove tracts is the sum of 350.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The Clerk of thils Court is hereby authorized and directed
to draw checks on the funds in the Regisbtry of this Court in the amounts
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following=narmed payees:

Claude Clayton Mosier, Jr's secessssvsssasss $10.00

Frances Ann MosSler .svsvseeesns Ceusesruniaa 10.00

Helen Mosier Burke & J. J. Burke +iveevee. 10,00

Mary Mosler Bryant & Pelix C. Bryant, Jr. . 10,00

Claudia Mosier Epstein & Elliott Epstein . 10.00

$50.00

Entered - ¢ » - libd

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROHERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ke



UNLTRER

T

T153 TIDALTIY CCLIT T'OR THE
M DISTRICT OF OnlAGOMA

United States of Amcrica,

Plaintifr, Civil No. 5889

)
)
V&, )
) Tract No. 3118E-3
31.04 Acres of Lend, More or less, )
Situate in Pawnece, Osage, & Creek ) F: \ L EE‘[ﬁ
Counties, Oklshoma, & E. . Tatum, ) :
et al, and Unknown Ownevrs, )
)
)

DEC 22 1964
Defendants.

. HOOD.

PDistrict Court

JUDGMENT NOBLE
- Clerk, U. 8

1. On this day this cmuse came on for hearing upon the applicatio:
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a finsl Judgment detor-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the forumer
owners of the above tract.,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process haes been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties havipg compensatle
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Awerica.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above.captioned tract oun the
date of taking and are entitled tc receive the award therefor.

k., The Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interesu,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract; as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Compleint and Declaratlon of Taking heretofore filed In this cause. The
sum of $50.00 wes deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimatod
Just compensetion for said tract upon the filing of the Declarstion of Teking
herein.

5. The Court Tinds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and Kenneth Holloway and Virgil D.
Hagood entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchsse

of lend granted by said defendants and accepted on bebalf of the pleintiff by



oo
the Corps of Engineers, Iopariment of the Army, wherein it was agreed that
the amourt of $50.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just
compensation for the taking of the estates toc be condemned in the above
tracts; that the contract and agreement 1s a valid cne.

6. The Court Tinds thet defendant, J. W. Severns, has failed to
appear or answer nor have his attorueys appeared or answered in Yias beha®l.
and that said party defendant is in default at this time.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2} The vesting in plsaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
réferred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of inierest,
vwhich amount has previously been disbursed to Kenneth Hollowsy, Virgil D.
Hagood, and Cleveland National Bank.

Entered,; : g

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U. S. Attorney

ksm



UNITFD 5TAITWS DASTRICT COURT FOR THD
FCORTHER:{ DISIHICT OF OKLAHTMA

Unlted States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) civil No. 5894
vs. )

N ) Tract Nos. 4701 &
T34.55 Acres of land, More or Lass, ) E—tFx B-3
Situate in Pewnee and Creek Counties, ) FIL. -lffi
Oklahoma, and Claud Brown, et al, )
and Unkn

own Qwners, % DEC 92 1964
Defendants, )
NOBLE C. BOOD,
JUDGMENT Clerk, J. 8 District Court

1. On this day this cesuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts,.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complainit
were duly filed and that the Couwrt has Jjurisdiction of the parties end the
subject matter of this mcticn; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taldng
and the Complaint were Tiled title to the estate taken, as set ocut therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upen the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $225.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the
ebove tracts, as such estates and sald tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $225,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and Delbert W. Armstrong, Wigwam
¢il & Gas Company, R. A. Sellers, Maude D. Sellers, Davis Coln Secllers, Jr.,

Miriam Amands Iapham, Jenice Margeret Sellers Crouch, Jazes Austin Sellers,



.
e

Jack Barton Sellers, and William Charles Sellers entsred into a contract, as
evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by sald defendants
and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, vwherein it was agreed that the amount of $225.00, inclusive of
interest, would be awarded as Just compensation for the taking of the estuoies
to be condemned in the above tracts; that the contract and agreement 1s a
valid one,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as paid tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be pald by the pleintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $225.00C, inclusive of interest, of
which amount the following sums have heretofore been disbursed:

Delbert W. & Bule L. Armstrong

and Citizens Bank of Drumright +..evveesss  $112.50

Wigwam 01l and (as COMPANY «rriarsscsanasascs 56.25
Re A.r 881]EIrS seeasesressnssrrsssnssnsananna 28,12

Maude D. SEll8rS ciuvecscacssscesasasscaraas 12.05
Dorothy & Davis Coin Sellers, Jre .cssscesses 2.68
Willlam Charles Sellers seserscassasconssses 2.68
Miriam Amende & Towell Lapham s.eecsvsvesace 2.68
Janice Margaret & John E. Crouch .ccesevsess 2.68
James Austin & Rosanna M. Sellers ..sesesses 2.68
Jack Barton SellersS .eessesscssnsasnercesnan 2.68

$255.00
Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JuDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney



UNMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )

] T oL e e

Vs, ; Civil Ho.o 5405 E“ L B EJ

147,59 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract Wo. 4536E

Situoate in Tulse, Creek and Pawnee ) WER

Counties, Oklahoma, and J. T. Q'Reilly, ) MR 2o g
et al., and Unknown Cwners, }

Defendants. g MOBLE C.. =0

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cazuse came on Tor nearing upon tihe application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownershin and the just comasensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, as to 15/16 interest not owned by ihe Robert L. Brigns
Estate.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
wvere duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties ond the
subject matter of this action; thiat service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on oll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the dete the Declaraticn of Taliing
and the Complaint werc Tiled title to the cstate taken, as set cutl therein,
became vested in the United States of Awmerica.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence wresented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of ine 15/16 interest not owned by the
Robert L. Briggs Estate, in the above-captioned tract on the date of taking,
and are entitled tc receive the award therefor.

4, The Court Tinds the amount of $173.00 for the 15/16 interest,
inclusive of interest, is just commensation Tor tie taking of the estates
by the plaintiff in the above tract, as such estates =nd sald tract are
described and set fortih in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this ceuse. The sum of $16L,00 for the 15/16 interest was deposited
into the Registry of this Court as estinmated just compensation for said tract
uron the filing of the Declaration of Taling hereii.

5. 'Te Court finds that plaintifi and C. W. Briggs, defendants
herein, have by the stinwation agreed thiot the just commensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estote talen in the above tract is the

sum of $25.00, inclusive of inmterest, as to hia interost ouly,

Clerk, L1 &, st 0 o



6. The Court finds that deilendents Richard I, Pierce, J. L. Mills,
Willis T, Stewart, J. A. Talbot, David A. Beach, Bernie M. and Elizabetn
Davenport, William WVoayne and Phyllis Dean Veese and C. W. Mandler, Eumme L.
Beard, Walter {. and lMettie lvore aad Helva lleLees have failed to appear or
ansver, nor have their aticorneys aopeared or answercd in thelr behalf, and
that said parties defendant are in default at this tiue.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in end to tihe lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hercby confirmed:

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taling
of the sbove tract is the swn of $173.00, inclusive of interest, for the 15/1G
interest not owned by the Robert L. Brinsgs Bstate, of which amount the sum of
$11.00 has been vreviocusly disbursed to €. W. Brigss;

{c} The plaintiff shall Tortiwith deposit into the Repgistry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $14,00, without interest. Uson
receipt of the last-wentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checlts on the funds in tlie Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the

following~named payees:

Co V. BriCOB = v v v v o o o o o » . S1k,00
Richard I, Pilerce. . . . . . . . . 2075
J. L. Mills ., o & o o . . 0. . 8.5
Willis T. Btewart . . . . . . . . . 22.00
JoA, Talbot o o L . . . 0. 5,00
David A, Beach . . . . . . . . . . 3.00
Bernie M, and Elizabeth Davenpoit. 2,20
William Weyne and Phyllis Dean Vecse 2,20
C. W. Mandler, Imuc L. Beard,
Walter C. and Mattie llbore,
and Melva lelees . . . . . . . . . 0e. 00
$ 167.00
Entered
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert F. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs



UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THD
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMNA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Xo. 5889
ve. )
) Tract Ho, 4306
31.04 Acres of Land, lore or Less, ) Forom o
Situate in Pawnee, Osore & Creek } AL S
Counties, Oklahoma, and E. C, Tatum, )
et al., and Unknown Cwners, )
) DEC 201064
Defendents. )
JUDGMENT WNOBLE C Hoin

Clerk, UL 5, Distolor %

1. On this day this cause came on for nearing upon the application

of the United Staies of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determin-

ing the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of’ the above tract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; thiat service of process has been perfected

either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of

b

the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests

in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estales taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence nresented, that the belov-
listed defendants were the sole ovmers of <tiie above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L4, The Court finds the amount of $150.00, inclusive of juterest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set fortih in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore I'iled in this cause. The
sum of $150.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracl upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above nro-
ceeding the United States of America and R. A. & Frances Sellers, Maude D.
Sellers, Willlam Charles Sellers, Dorothy & Davis Coin Sellers, dJr.,

Janice Margaret & John E. Coucii, Miriaw Amenda & Lowell W. Lapham, James Austin

& Rosanna M. Sellers and Jack Barton Sellers entored inte a contract, as



i

as evidenced by an ontion for tlie vurchase of land granted by soid defendants
and accepted on behalf of the plaintifi by tire Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was agreed thet the wmount of $150.00, ineclusive of
interest, would be awerded as Just compensation for the taking of the estates
to be condemned in the above tract; thet the coutract and agreement is a valid
one,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CCURT CRDERED AND ARTUDGED:

{a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and te the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just cowmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taling
of the above tract is the sum of $150.0C, inclusive of interest, of which
smount the following suas have been heretolore disbursed;

R. A. & Frances Gellers . . . . . . . . . $ 75.00

Maude D. Sellers . . . e e e e e e 32,10

William Charles Sellers . e e e 7.15
Dorothy & Devis Coin Sellers, Jr. . . . . T7.15

Janice Marperet & John E. Couch . . . . . T.15
Miriam Awanda & Lowell W, Laoham, . . . . T.15
Jemes Austin & Rosonna M., Sellers ., . . . T.15
Jack Barton Sellers . . . . . . . « . . . T7.15

£150, 00
Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UITITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Saniee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERMN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOLA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Ile. 5689

)

)

vs. )

) Troct Nos., PM11E-3 & E-h

31,0k Acres of Land, lore or Less, )

Situate in Pawnee, Csage, and Creek )
)
)
)
)

FrLemo

Counties, Cklahome, and E. C. Tatum,
et al,, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. PEG 29 Ry
JUDGMETNT
o N ‘ _ NOBLE ¢, U(t( D

1. On tihis day tiis couse came on for hearing uOkiihe gpg%ﬁg@_}g§,ﬂ
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and tlie just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Couri finds that the Declaration of Tsking and Complaint
wvere duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of {his action; that service of process has been nerfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, con all parties having compenseble
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Awerica.

3. The Court Tinds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the pole owners of the above-cantioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are eatitled to receive thne award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $50.00, inclusive of interast,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the nlaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed In this cause. The
sum of $50.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensaticon for said trects upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the (nited States of America and Blonche N. Peterman, Amyle A,

& Wande Peterman, Tommy N§. & Vonnie Peterman, Elnorn & Elmer L. Dawson,
Wilma L. & Ancil T. Gray, Juanita & HMerle Collins, Lela L. & J. D. Davis,

Edwin & Frankie J. Petermon and Armina D. Petermon entercd into a contract,



as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land [rented by seid defendents
and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Coris of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was apreed that ithe cmount of $50.00, inclusive of
interest, would be owarded as just compensation for the taking of the estalcs
to be condemned in thie above tracts; thal the contract and agreement is a
valid one.

IT IS5, THERFFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald trocts are described tierein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just comvensation to be nnid by tie plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $50.00, incilusive of interest;

{e¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
drav 8 check on the funds in the Registry of this Court In the amount
hereinafter set fortih, paycble to the corder of the following-named payees:

Bianche II, Peterman, Amyle A.

& Wande Peterman, Tommy N. &

Vennie Peterman, Elnora &

Elmer L. Devson, Wilma L. &

Ancil T. CGray, Juanita &

Merle Collins, Tela L. &

J. D, Davis, Idwin & Frankie

J. Peterman and Armina D.

Peterman . . . . « « « + « « - - . . $50,00

Entered

/s/ Alien E. Barrow
APPROVED; UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S, Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKILAHCHA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 589k
Vs, 3

) Tract No, 9818-1M
734.55 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) o
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, ) N L
Cklahoma, snd Claud Brown, et al., and )
Unlmown Quners, }
Cev O ATV A
Defendants, g DEL 23 s
JUDGMERNT NOBLE C. HODD

o - 3, 8, Distebt ot
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing up&ﬁFQEQ'appllcatlon

of the United States of Americe, by its atterney, for a final Judpguwent deter-~
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that tlie Court has jurisdicticon of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther perscnally or by publication of notlce, ©s pirescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on 2ll narties having compensable interests
in the subject tract ; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Comnlaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, beceome
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds unon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the sbove-captioned tract on tihe
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

b, The Court rinds the emount of $12,455,00, lnclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the zbove
tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taling heretorore filed in tiiis cause. The sum
of $12,455,00 wag deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Talking herein.

5. The Court finde that prior te the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Oscer 8. Anderson, Lydia White Snita,
Maude Christian, Big Four Petroleum Company, R. A. Sellers, Maude D. Sellers,
Dorothy & Davie Coln Sellers, Janice Margaret & John E. Crouch, Miriam Amanda
& Lowell W. Lapham, William Charles Sellers, Jack Barton Sellers, and

James Austin & Rosanna M. Sellers entered into a contract, ss evidenced by an



option for the purchasc of lond granted by said defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Departwent of the Army,
wherein it was agreed thel the amount of $12,455,C0, inclusive of interest,
would be awerded as Jjuslt compensation for the taking of the estates to be
condemned Iin the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid cne.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintifTf of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove reflerred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintifT for the taking
of the above tract is tue sum of $12,455.00, inclusive of interest, which sum
has been heretcfore disbursed to these deiendants.

Entered

/s/ Allen E., Barrow

UWITED STATRS DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ajs



b i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
BORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of faerica,

Plaintiff, Civil o, 5097

Vs,
Tract Mos. U2UE and

265.19 Acreg of Land, Wore or Jess, LoshE-y & E-2

)

)

)

)

)
Situate in Osage, Pawnee and (reck )
Counties, Oklehoma, and Theresa M. )
Iynn, et al., and Unknown Owners, )
)

)

Fre B
Pefendants.
DLC‘? PRI
JUDGMENT

1. On ¢ais day this cause came on for hearing upo R dx E c%ifbﬁk
“Clerk, U, & Dlist. -
of the United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for a finsl Judgment determin
1ng the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of
the above tracts.

2, The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Taking and Complaint vere
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the »arties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as “rescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having cowpensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to tle estate taken, as set out therein, bLecame vests
in the United States of America.

3. The Couri finds upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants wvere the sole owners of the zbove-captioned tracts on ithe
date of taking, and are entitled to receive tae avard therefor.

L, fThe Court finds the amount of $600.00, inclusive of intersst,
is Jjust compensation for the tsking of the estates by the »laintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $250,00 was deposilted into the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust
compengation for said tracts upon the filing the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Farl Dell & Lela Doll,
defendants herein, heove by the stipulaltion agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the avove

tracts ie the sum of $600.00, inclusive of interest.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED;

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaretion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) fThe just comnensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the takinug
of tne above tracts is the sum of $500.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $250.00 has been previously disbursed;

{c) The »laintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amcunt of $350.00, without interest, Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order ol the
following~named payees:

Barl Doll & Lela Doll . . . . . . . . . $350.00

Entered

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistant U, &, Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATHES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICYT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5897
vs. )

) Tract No. 3509
265.19 Acres of Land, More or Less, 3 T
Situate in Osage, Pavnec and Creek ) S L
Counties, Oklshoma, and Theresa M. )
Lynn, et al., and Unknown Cwners, )

)

)

DEC 234768

Defendanis.
FERERE NOBLE (G [';r{{j
13, 8, Drimes

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing updﬁk¥hé application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership end the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above iract.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has juris@iction of fhe parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; thet upon the dete the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, cs set out therein, becsue
vesied in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence mresented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the daie
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of $75.00, inclusive of interest, is
Jusi compensation for the taling of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
treet, ss such estates and sald traect are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$TS.OO was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract unon the filing of tiae Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that defendants Maud Byford, J. F. Bryant and
Virgil Galloway have failed to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in

default at this time.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in

the Comnlaint and Declaration of Taking in and to t.ue lands hereinabove referred

to, as said tract is described tierein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the nlaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $75.C0, inclusive of interest;

{e) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and direscted to
draw a check on tiie Tunds in the Repgistry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, parable to the order of the following-nemed payee:

Meud Byford . . . . . w4 4 4 .+ . . . P75.00

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Berrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:;

/e/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATHS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NKORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

United States of America,

Flaintif'f, Civil No. 5897
vs,
Tract No. 3906
265.19 Acres of Land, More or Less,

)
}
)
)
)
Situate in Osage, Pavnee and Creek )}
)
)
)
)

Fle s

Counties, Oklahoma, and Theresa M.
Lynn, et al., and Unknown Gwners,

.
I

PEC @

1lEg

Defendants.
NOBLE (1w

JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 5, Dise, ft‘U::M

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upcn the application ’
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owmers
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has Jurisdietion of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process hos been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate talen, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds unon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole ocwners of the abova-captioned tract on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $100,00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said trect zre described and set Torth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Tsking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$100.00 was deposited into the Registry of ihis Court as estimated just
compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court Tinds that prior to the institution of the asbove pro-
ceeding the United States of America and D. L. & Lucy MzClary entered into a
contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said
defendants end accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, wherein it was aprecd that the amount of $100.00,
inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; thiat the contract and

agreement is a walid one.



6. The Court finds that defendonts Richard D. Sheltoa, Caroline
Shelton, Tom Cloney, Mack B. Green, Alice Jane Sheffield, and W. A. Callison
nave failed to appear or answer, ncr have their aticrngys appeared or
answered in their behalTf, and thal said parties defendant are in default
at this time.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT ORDIRED AND ADJUDGED:

{a} fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just cowpensation to be waid by tihe plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the suwm of $100.00, inclusive of interest;

{e} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following~named payee:

D. L. and Lucy MeClary . . . . . . . $100,00

Entered

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATESDISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Sentee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs



¢

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR 1%
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF CHLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifr, Civil Ho. 5824

Vs,

Tract No. 9725-kM
682.75 Acres of Land, More or I:ss,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee (Counties,
Oklahoma, and J. F. Quinlan, et al.,
and Unknown Quners,

)
)
)
)
) -
) 2
)
)
)
)

NEQ 27 454

Tefendants,

n o _ - . P
JUDGMENT NOBLE €. w00y

1. On this day this cause came on for nearing up%¥?%ﬁe hﬁp&??ﬁtfﬁﬁ”*'
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgrent detei-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove ftract.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of vrocess has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A ol
the Federal BRules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract:; that upon the date the Declaraticn of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3, The Court Tfinds upon the evidence resented that Paul Cedar, Jr.
R. H. Fierce and Relph Waldo Otto were the seole owners of the above-captioned
tract on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $1,200.00, inclusive of interect,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and sajd tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking horetofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$1,200.00 was deposited into the Repistry of this Court as estimated just
conpensgation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court Tinds that defendants Paul Cedar, Jr., R. H. Pierce,
Ralph Walde Otto, Hiram §. Johnston, Guy Jones, and Simon LeBow have failed to
appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in thelr

behalf, and that said parties defendant are in defauwlt at tonis time.



IT I8, THERLEFORE, BY 1HE COURT ORDERED AND ALSULC.w:

(&) %he vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates <2t forth in
the Complaint and Decleration of Taking in and to ihe lands hereinchove
referred to, as gaid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust comnensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the toking
of the above tract is the sum of $1,200.00, inclusive of interest;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is lhereby authorized and direcied to
draw checks on the funds in the Beglstry of this Court in the amounts herein-
aefter set forth, payable fo the order of the following-named payees:

Peul Cedar, Jr. . . & . + . « « . + . . $60C.00

R. H, Plerce . . . . + v +« + « « « » . 300,00
Ralph Walde Otto . . . . . . . . . . . 300,00

$1200.00

Entered

/s/ 811en E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S, Attorney



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DED 85 100
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Anerics,

)
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5995
vs. )

) Tract Nos, 4633
343,20 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) u633-2
Situate in Tulsa, Creel and Paimee ) 4633E-1 thru E-b
Counties, Oklahoma, and George )
Campbell, et al,, and Unluown Quners, )

)

)

Defendants.

JUDCMENT

1. On this day this cause came on Tor nearing upon the applicaticn
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
wining the owvmership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tracts,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
perscnally or by publicaiion of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federzl
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties aaving compensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estete taken, as set cut therein, became vested in the
United States of America,

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that Otis E. Garrelt
wvas the sole owner of the above-captioned tracts on the date of taking, and iz
entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $2,150.00, inclusive of inlerest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts arc described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration cf Taking heretofcre filed in this cause. The sum
of $2,150.00 wap deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated jusi
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that defendants Grace A. Smith, Mrs. Ila Williaus,
Mrs. Emil Horalek, Mrs. Bernard Lorino, Mrs, Gordon Blue, Mrs. Henry Simpson, Jr.,

Mrs. Arlie Moore have falled@ to sppear or answer,nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behelf, and that said parties defendant are in

default at thie time!



6. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Otis E. Garretit entered into a contract,
as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants
and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department
of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of $2,150,00, inclusive
of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
eatates to be condemned in the above tracts; that the contract and agreement
is a valid cne.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(=) The vesting in pleintiff of title tc the estates set forth im
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b} The just compensaticn to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $2,150,00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $1,397.50 has been previcusly disbursed to Otis E., Garrett;

(e} fThe Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw & check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount herein~
after set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named payees:

Otis E. Garrett . . . . .. .. ... . $752.50

Entered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Sentee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S, Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THEE
FORTHERN DISTRICL OF OKLAHOM®

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Ho. 5995

vs. Tract No, 4613

343.20 Acres of Land, More or Less, LB
Bituate in Tulsa, Creeck and Pawnee i
Counties, Olklahowa, and George

Campbell, et al., and Unlmown Owners,

ot e St e S e s Nt N Y Nt

DEC 25 1764
DeFfendants, )

NOBLE C. YCOD
Olerk, U. 8. Distziz: Dot
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

JUDGMENT

of the United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgnent deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former ownors
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties end the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tract; that upon the dete the Decloration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out taerein became vested in the
United States of America.

3, The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of tlie gbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the awvard therefor.

L, fThe Court finds the amount of $1,050.00, Inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the escates by the pleintiff in the
above tract , as such estates and said tract are described end set fortn in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1,950.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United States of America and B. B, Blair, Genaviee J, Hagerman,
William J. Duff, Delos Dillworth Duff, Florence E. Dulf and Alice 3. Root

Estate entered into a contreet, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of



land granted by said defendants and accepted on wehcdd of Jhe piaintiff by the
Corns of Engineers, Deparvment of the Arwy, wherein it was agread that the
amount of $1,530.50, inclusive of interest, vould be cwarded as just
compensation for the taking of {the estates to be condeimed in the above

tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

G. fThe Court finds that defendants Eva Pugh, George E. Duff,
Margaret Duff Ague, Delores Hoyt Barclay, Robert Root Smith, May Smith,
Melvin Smith and Dorothy Duff Montgomery in Trust Tor Iillian G, Duff, for
life then to S. Ellsworth Duff III and Dorothy LDuff Montpowery, have Talled
to appear or answer, nor nave their attorneys appesred or answered on their
behalf, and that seid parties defendant are in default at this timc,

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADTUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates sel forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in ond to the lande hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed:

(b) The just coupensation to be paid by the plaintiff for taking
of the above trect is the sum of $1,950.CO, inclusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby nuthorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-

after set Torth, payoble to the order of t.ue folloving-named payees:

B, B, Blair . & v v v v v v e e e e e . $975.00
Genaviee J, Hegerman, . . . . . . . . . . 365,00
Eva Pugh . . &« v v v v v v v v 4 o v s . 13.50
Willjam J, Duff. . . . . . . . « . . . . 35.50
George E, Duff . . . . . . . . « .« + .. 35.5C
Delos Dillirorth Duff . , . . . . . . . . 62.50
Margaret Duff Ague . . . . . . . . . . - 76.00
Delores Hoyt Barclay . . « & 4 v « & o+ . 27.00
Florence B. Duff . . . . . . . « +« . . . 162,00
Alice 8, Root Bstate . . . . . . . . .. 30.50
Robert Root Smita . . . . . . . . . . . 30.50
Mey Smith . ., ., . . . . + +v . v « « « . . 30.50
Melvin Smith . , . . . . e e 30,50

Dorothy Duff Montgomery in Trust for
Liliian G. Duff, for life then to
S. Ellsworth Duffl IIT and Dorothy

Duff Montgomery . . . . . . . . .+ . . . . 16,00
$1,950.00
Entered

/s/ Allen E, Barrow
AFFROVED:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs



URTIED STATES DISTRICT CQURT IOl TiiE
D

MORTHERN DISTWICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil He. S$995%
vs. )
) Trzct No, I-957E-5
343.20 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulea, Creek and Pawnee ) e e e,
Counties, Oklahoma, and George J+ FiL e D
Campbell, et al,, end Unknown Qwners, )
)
Defendents. ) NED 20 e

JUDGMENT .
WOBLE €. xiis

1. On this day this causs came on for hearing upqn Whe. HEplication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court fiads that the Declsyation of T king and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matier of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all partles having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estale talien, as sel out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the scle owners of the szbove-copticned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the ahov:
tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum or
$25.00 was deposited into the Begistry of this Court s estimated Just compensa~
tion for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

S. The Court finds that defendants Melvin and Preppa Smith have
failed to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys appeared or answered
in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at this time

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THY COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Conplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabuve referred

te, ws said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confilmed;



(b) The just compensation to be naid by the plawiviif for the taking
of the above tract is the zum of $25.00, inclusive ol incerzsty;

(e) The Clevk of this Court is hereby authicrized and directed 1o
draw & eheck on the funds in ths Registry of this Court in the amount her:iin~
after set forth, nayeble to the order of tihe fellowing-named payees:

Melvin end Preppa Swith . . . . . . . . $25.00

Ertered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

/s/ Robert P. gantee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney



IN THE TNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
ARLIS BURL BLAIA, }
)
petitioncr, )
)
VE. ) No. 010%
}
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ; = Qﬁwv&; D
Reapondant, ) o
NEL 2t 964
. SBLE L. HOUL
QRDER uﬁ& o & Piscrics Court

Upcn cornsticratlion of the woticon {illed nsrein by tne aocove

petitioner pursusnt to 28 1, 5. ©. 2255, the papers suowmittad in
support thereof, ani the files and records 1an the case of United
States cf Aamerica vs. Arlis purl Blair, Crisminsl, Ne, 13,830, in

the ynited s5tates District Courf for the Northern District & Diklew

hons, the Court finds thaet salld motion shoeuld be denled nana should

be denled without on evidentiary hearing.

From a review of the sald notlon 1t mppears that the petitioner

complains as follows:

(1) His ples of gullity in the ccurts of the State of Kansas

entered gsubsequent to the mbove merntioned criminal case In this Court

was coerced from hin by the Kanses authorities,

(2) He was denied the

right to counsel,

{3) He could rot intelllgently wsive the right to counsel.

{(#) He was denled due
{5) He was denied the
1t sppesrs thet in the
Court the petitlener us the
Court, the chorge wss fully
was fully explained to him,
sel, he walved his right to

he gntered a plen of sullty

process.
agual protesctlion of the laws.

above mentionei crininsl case in this
defeandant tercir appeared before this
explsined to him, bhis ri;ght to counsel
he wes offered the appointuent of coun-
coungel ir oper court on four vecaslons,

to the chsrge in gald case, and Informed



the Court that he entered sald plea of guilty of his own free anu
voluntary will and was not induced to do so by any threats, promises
or force made or used againat him by snyone. It then appears that
the petitioner herein under sald plea of gullty was sentenced to

two years imprisonment, wns then confined in a federal institution
and has served the sentence assessed agelust hinm by this Court on his
plea of guilty. Thereafter, it appears that the petltioner was charg-
ed with a felony in the state courts of Kansas to which he entered a
ples of gullty and wes sentenced under the habitual criminsl Act of
fansas, apparently his prior conviction therein being the aforessald
eriminal cese in this Court.

A review and study of the transcript of the proceedinps in the
mbove mentloned ceriminal case in this Qourt, and in particular those
proceedings had in open court at the iine the petitionsr entered his
plea of gullty and was sentenced, shows conclusively that the movant
is not entitled te the rellef which he now seeks in this Court.

In the firet place, 1t appears thet all reference in his motlon
to s plea of guilty having been entered through coerclon pertalns to
his ples of gullty entered by petitioner in his case in the state
courts of Kansas and not to his plea of zullty before this Court.

In the state of Buch assertions herein thls Court is without Juris-
diction to conslder such complsint, and the same should be Jdirected
to the state courts of Kensas.

lext, in comnection with the petitioner's assertion That he was
denied the right te counsel, such essertion is concluslvely overconme
by the trenscript of the above mentioned crimninal case in this Ccurt
and the files and records therein, inas.uch &s the same reveals that
the Court on four separate occasions ond in sn approprlate end cone
cilse wanner offered petitioner the appointmnent of counsel. All offers
were refused by the petitioner., fo facte are stated in the motion to
dispute this record. Thus, according to the files and records herein
the petitioner is concluslively not entitlea to any relief on this

conplaint,



With reference to the couplaint that the petitioner could not
intelliszently wslve the right to counsel, 1t appears fron the motlor
that the pecitioner tukes the position that counsel wust be appoini-
ed and that his right to counsel is one thnt ne cannot 1n any manter
waive., 7This, of course, is clearly not the law, snd cn Lhls pasis
the cowplalnt 1w without serit and deserves uno further conslderstion,
In event it could bpe ssaid that petitioner now claius that he did prat
in fact lntelligently walve hic right to counsel at the tize of i
arral:nuent ther azein the transcript and the flles acd records in
the sbeve mentioned criwinal case comelusively show that on four
occasions his right tu representaticn vy counsel was fully explained,
and on such vecaslons the pelitlcner in upen court definitely snd
clearly stated that he did not wish tc be represented oy counsel and
walved his right tov be so representes. fThls occurrsd ir open court
before this Court. (he appearsnce snd sanner ol the petitioner was
observed in open court by iLhis Court, hls ability to understand
sbateunents and gquestlong and his responses theveto were observed in
open court,.

It would be s futile not to wenticn sa: expensive procedure to
cause the petitioner to be brought ajwein pefore thie Court for an
evidentiary heariny to attenpt to overcoise or explaln away his clear
sl definlte walver of his right to counsel as shown vy bue Tiles
and records in the cuase. In addition, he states no facits in kls
motion in support of a conclusion that he did not intelligently
walve coungel. It thug appesrs that the flles and recorids conclu-
sively show that he intelligently waived hiz right to counsel and
Bile viotion herein ralses no factual issues to dispute this conclu-
sion. The files and precoras in this case not unly contradict the
petitioner's allegations that he did not intelligently wsive the
rizht to counsel but also show without guestion that the petitiorer
d4id in faet intelllgently walve his right %o counsel. Sec putpaw,
appelleont, vs. United states of Americas, ppvellee, (C. A. 10),

nuuber 7819, septewber Yerm, 1904,



With reflerence to the petltioner's ellegation that he was
denied due process and the equal protection of the laws, his moticn
lays no basis for such mllepatlons axcept as herstofore trested by
the Court Aand thus these general allegatlons heve no merit and war-
rant no consideration by this Court other than such as has nereto-
fore been ziven,

Therefore, pursuent to 28 U, 8. €, 2255 (psragraph 3), the
court finds that the records wsni files in this court concliusively
show that the wmovant ls entitled to no rellef hereln as prayed for
and the motion 1s denled ani denled without o hearing and the

cause herein dismlissed.

Dated this 2@ day of M{_. 196_&,_'./
() T Ly o

Fred Daugherty
inited Stuies uibtrlct Jdudze




URITED STATES DISTRICT COUKI IOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTLAUDRA

United States ol America,
Plaintily,

CIVIL ACTTION HO. 5756

VE .

John ¥. London and wiie,
Patricie A. Lonéon, d/b/a
Skiatook Home & Mutc Compargy,
IR

S Bt e N S Nl e N e e N

Defendanic.

3 f%t“(ﬂ“

Paen oy

J U b G M E N T

Porsuanl to the findings of fact snd conclusions of lew mede by the
court. on the 3rd dsy of Deeember, 1904, wherein the court after hearing the
evidence found thal the materisl allegstions of plaintiff'e cumplaint were
true;

Tant the defendante herein did execute and deliver to the Exchange
National Bonk of Skietook, Oklshoma, their promissory nobe for the sum of
$13,500.00 a8 slleped; that seid note was apsimed to the pleintiff by the
Exchenge Natione) Bank of Skiatook, Oklshomn; ihat defeull wes made on sald
note by the defendanie end thet there is now due and owlny to the pleintifl
the aum of :[‘-3,8&3.58, with interest al the rate of $0.59 per dey from April
22, 1963 until pald.

IL 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADYUDGED AWD BECREED thal plelntiflf have
Judment againat the defendents, John ¥. London and wife, Pelrieis A. London,
afv/a Bxiatook Home mnd Auto Compery, for the sum of §3,803.53, with interest
thereon at the rote of $£0.59 per day from April 22, 1003 until peid, together

with the coste of this actiom.

(o

iy
Apprm:
A -"J

. .,n«f'fmp ~ % é ;H-EJ - -

Sam . T 'I'aylor, Auai?hﬁxt United
Htates Altorney

. G. Bi1l Dickey
Atomey ftor Defondgnte



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TiE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,

Plaintiff, civil Wo. 5897 ¥
VS
Tract lo. 4201E
265,19 Acres of land, More or Jess, -
Situate in Osage, Fawnee & Creek F i iw‘EZ iy
Counties, Oklehoma, & Theresa M, Lynn,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

DEC 30 1254

et S e et S S S o St r

Defendants.
JUDGMENT DNOBLE C. HOOW

Clerk, V1. 8, Distilot Do
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upcn the application

of the United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensation te be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2., The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking end Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publieation of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having cormpensable
interesis in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to thz estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court Tinds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owneirs of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court {inds the amount of $125.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the esgtates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set Torth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taklng heretofore filed in.this cause. The
sum of $125.00 was deposited into the Begistry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for sald tract upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that defendants, Barry K., Wasaff, heir of
Bstate of XK. Waseff, deceased; Josephine T, Saffa; and Charles 0Odis and
Sophia Joseph, heirs of Estate of Mary Hello, deceased, have failed to appear
or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or ansvered in their behalf, and

that said parties defendant are in default at thiz time.



~
A

IT IS, THEREFCRL, DY WG COURT ORIERED AWD ADJUDGED:

(&) 7The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth In
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, &s sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensatlcn to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest;

{c}) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Reglstry of thls Court in the amounts
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payses:

Josephine T, SALFA csssrvceasireansasaranses  $O2.50

Harry Ko WASETT cieesevscstsosnaarccceasrsas  SH.TO

$117.20

{d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for this tract for a period of five years
from the dete of this Judgrent, unless said deposit is properly claimed by
the defendant cwner set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed,
the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return
said deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Estate of Mary Hello, decessed ..essvseceas-- S7.80

Entered lili W

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S, Attorney

ksm



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTIIERN DISTRICT OF OKLAUCHA

United States of America, ) y
Plaintirr, ; Civil No. 5995
vs,
3 Tract No, 4635
343.20 Acres of Iand, More or less, ) Fri =D
Situate in Tulsa, Creek, & Fawnee ) 1 e
Counties, Oklahora, and George h]
)
)
)

Campbell, et al, and Unknown Owners,

Lefendants,

-

WOBLE O #HG0
Clark, UL 8. Disizins

1, On this day thls cause came on for hearing upon the application

JUDGMENT

of the United States of America, by its attorney, Tor a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awasrded the former
ovmers of the above tract,

2, The Court finds that the Ieclaration of Teking and Complaeint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having ccmpensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration cof Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Awerica,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the smount of.32,175.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Tauing heretcfore filed in this cause. The
sum of $2,175.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the Unlted States of America and Ctis Garrett entered intc =

contract, &s evidenced by en option for the purchase of land granted by



-0
sgid defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount
of $1,141.87 for his interest, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as
Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above
tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that defendants, Carl V. Smith, Fred P. Smith,
Melvin T. Smith, Elmer E, Smith, Letha FE, Swith Edwards, Grace A. Smith, Mrc.
Ila ¥M1liéms, lirs. Emil} Horalek, Mrs. Bernard Lorino, Mrs. Gordon Blue, Mrs.
Henry Simpson, Jr., and Mrs. Arlle Moore have failed to appear or ansvcr
nor have thelr attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that
said parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT ¥S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and %o the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $2,175.00, inclusive of interest,
of which amount the sum of $1,141.87 has previcusly been disbursed to
Ctis Garrett;

(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amcunts
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Carl V. Smith .oseucsssosnsscassnsenancnasss & 5437

Fred Py SHIth  teesceenvsnessaassssracscssnsa 54,37

Melvin Te Smith  woivewvreerscsescrsssesenntae 5h. 37

Elzer E. Smith .eeevaveteoriananvassosancnns 5k.37

Tetha E. Folth EAWATdS sieeescosrnversracnss 54,37

Grace A. SHAtH  ciivenncancscrceasansanssnaes 253,80

Mrs, Tla Williams ..eesevsecensersvsnorancsa 8L .58

Mrs. Emll HOr81eK seaviavsosssnrasssravansns 8k, 58

Mrs. Bernard LOTAING .cuvesesssesssavecnsranss 84,58

Mrs. GOrdon BlUE sesssssssssanansssssannanns 84,58

Mre., Henry Simpson, JT.  seveserensrncasssess 84 .58
Mrs. Arlie MOCTE  .eeerenssvsasvsnssnssssacsns 84,58

Eotered pii L ok $1,033.13
APPROVED: /8/ Allen E. Barrow

/s/ Rcbert P, Santee
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ROEERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attormey

kam



VRTIED ST DIOTDTN rnil el oy

IDWTHIAT DT

BATF STATRIEL,

Plainliyy,

ANTHORY J. CELESRTRZY, Secretary ol
Health, Eduzegticon and Welfare, USA,

Defendant.

DISMESGAS, I LPTIRILATE N

RN RERT S

CEwd U Awbion e LuY

FILED

B L

DEG 31 1364

NOBLE C. HOOD
lerk, U, S, Diatrict Tovrt

Urmn application and stipulaticr merauant o tels 4, Fadewu!

Rules of Civil Proeedure, the court does hovely onder thid eclion dis-

miseed with prejudice.

STIPUTATION FOR DIGMISGAL:

i clesr Wilsop
Attorney Tob Ahe Petlltloner

’.

’ﬂ" S " J: !
r ﬂ'}‘ '3 e b“/r: :‘,_-/,,a’ o ""ﬂ:“.é‘.'—»‘i__,
Jobn M Tael
United States Attorney
Kttorney for Anthony J. Celchbrezac,
Seeretary of doalth, Bducation and
el T

ST STATY DISESECT JUDGL



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT
FCR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAECMA

Kok ok ok ko w K Kk K ok ok K K K ¥ K ok %k K Kk % ¥

EIMER P. DAVIS, Raglonal Direector of the
Sixteenth Reglon of the KNational Labor
Relstions Board, for and on behelf of the
NATIONAL LABCR RELATIONS BOARD

Patitioner

Civil No. 65853

FILED
DEC 31 W64

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S, District Court
ORDER DISSOLVING TEMPORARY INJUMCTION

AND TERMINATING PRCCEEDING

Te

LCCAL LODGE 790, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MACHINISTS, AFL-CIO

Respondent

LR I B B B B BE B IR K K R N

Bk & ok ok koK K K Kk K ok F K & K Kk K k kW

This Court having on January 15, 1964, entered & temporary
injunetion enjoining and restraining Respendent from engaging in certain
acts and condust set forth therein pending the final disposltion of the
matters invelved pending befors the National Labor Relations Board; and
it appearing to the Court that the Netional Labor Relations Board has
duly issued its Decision and Order which is the final disposition of the
matters involved, and the parties having consented teo the entry of the
within order; it is therefore

ORDERED that the temporary injunction emtered herein on
Japuary 15, 1964, be and the same harsby 1s vacated and dissolved and

the prooeeding herein terminated without costs to elther party.

Done at Tulse, Oklahoma, thiqé{zé day of Aﬁiﬁcvw4é;irg 19Q2£.

v

Unlted States District Judge

The entry of the foregoing order
is hereby oonsented to this

- day of\"é. 4 196 [
‘ ne




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR TEE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, 3
Plaintiff, ) civil No. 5889
)
Vs, ) Tract Nos. 3116E-21 & E-22
)
31.04 Acres of land, More or less, ) .
Situate in Pawnee, Osage & Creek ) E 1L E D
Counties, Oklshoma, and E. ¢. Tatum, ;
et al, and Unknown Cwnera, 31 964
) DEC
Defendants. )
NOBLE C. HOOD.
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the Unlted States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to he awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set cut therein,
became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the above-captioned tracts on the date
of taking and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

L., The Court finde the amount of $250.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $250,00 was deposited into the Reglistry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and (tis Russell entered into a

contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of lend granted by said



e

-2-
defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Englneers,
Department of the Army, wherein it was sgreed that the amount of $25C,00,
inclusive of interest, would be swarded as just compensaticn for the taking
of the estates to be condemned in the above tracts; that the contrect and
agreerent is a valid one.

IT IS, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the sbove tracts le the sum of $250.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the smount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

Bureau of Indlan Affajirs for the use
end benefit of Otis Russell ,ievssrrsraas. $25C.00

Entered ..
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROFERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ksm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, civil No. 589k

)
)
vs. )
) Tract No. 3251
734.55 Acres of Iand, More or less, ) .
Sltuate in Pewnee and Creek Counties, ) FILED
Oklahowa, and Claud Brown, et al, and )
Unknown Owners
’ 3 DEC 31 1964
)

Defendants.

NOBLE C, HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownershlp and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Teking end Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owrers of the above-captioned tract on the
dete of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, fThe Court finds the amount of §1,200.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensatlon for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, ms such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1,200.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for sald tract upcn the filing of the Deeclaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of Amerlca and Claude & Velms V. Browm, Clce
Bridge Key, and Flossie PBridge, entered into a contract, as evidenced by an

option for the purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on



-D-
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it was agreed that the amount of $1,200.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just cowpensation for the taking of the estates to be
condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

IT 15, THEREFCRE, BY TEE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{e) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Ccmplaint and Declaration of Taling in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above trnct is the sum of $1,200.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the smounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Claude & Velma V. Brown ..evivveecssrnsareese $1,100.00

Cloe Bridge KeY suseesvescssvcsvsncsronsnses 50.00
Flossie Bridge e 50.00

$1,200.00
Entered Lol

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANIEE
Assistant U, 8. Abtorney

ksm



1%®

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, } Civil No. 6045
vs, )
) Tract No. 3244E
168.03 Acres of Land, More or less, ) . :
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, } Fl L E D
Oklahome, and Charles Goodzll, et al, } -
and Unknown Owners, )
) DEC 31 1364
lTefendants. )
C. HOOD
PARTIAL JUDGMENT NOBLE & - ot
Clerk, U. 8 Distriet

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment de-
termining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessor interest in the above case.

2, The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Teking and Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as pres¢ribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on a2ll parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessor interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessor interest on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds that defendants, Wayman N. and Margaret
Matlock, Iva Elledge, and Roy and Audrey Iong, have failed to appear or
answer nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in thelr behalf, and
that said parties defendant are in default at this time.

5. 'The Court finds the amount of $1,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessor estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described end set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $1,00C.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said oil lessor interest upon the filing of

the Declaration of Taking herein.



-
1T IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessor estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and tc the tract herein-
above referred to, as saild tract 1s described therein, is herehby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oil lessor interest is the sum of $1,000.00, ineclusive
of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the swounts here-

inafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-nemed payees:

Weyman N. and Margeret Matlock - = = - = - = $437.50
Iva Elledge - = = = = = = = = = = = & = - o = 437.50
Roy and Audrey Long « = « =~ = = = « = = = = = 125.00

$1,000.00
Entered o -

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT F. CANIER
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ksm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ho. 60Ok5

V5. )

3 Tract No. 3°4TE
168,03 Acres of Land, More or Iess, g
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, -
Oklahome, and Cherles Goodell, et al, ) E; I L. E: D
and Unknown Qwners, )

)

)

DEC 31 1964

Defendants.

PTIAL R NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. ©n this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its atforney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessor interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicaticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compenssble
interests in the oll lessor interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the bhelow-
1lsted defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessor interest on the date
of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, ‘'he Court finds thet prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and Ethel Stout Robb, Jettie Stout
Robinson, Susie Stout Limberg, Tillie Stout Schwieger Pennington, Gaines
Halford Stout, Beatrice 5. Roche Young, Ceorgia Locke Stout, Rose Stout
Skelley, and TFrieda Allene Snell, entered into a contract, as evidenced by
an optlon for the subordination of minerals granted by seid defendants and
sccepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of
the Army, wherein it was agreed thet the amount of $142.80 for their
interests, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for
the teking of the estates to be condemmed in the above tract; that the

contract and agreement is a valid one.



-2-

5. The Court finds that defendants, Charles R. Miller, James
Egbert, Mrs. G. R, {Pearl) Andrews (now Wilde), Estel Miller Castle, Velma
Fern Miller Andrews, Estelle Patience Miller Newman, Roberta Miller Holman,
Peggy Miller Wallker, Jacqueline Tae Miller Brickson, William Donovan Miller,
George Morris Miller, Jeen Naoml Palwer, Francis L., Miller, Paul B. Spears,
vValdeen Ruth Spears Keller, and Allen Paul Spears, have failed to appear or
answer nor have thelr attorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and
that said parties defendant are in default at this tiwme.

6. The Court finds the amount of $1,000,00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the oll lessor estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $1,000.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated Jjust compensation for said oil lessor interest upon the filing of
the Declearation of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessor estate set
Torth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oil lessor interest is the sum of $1,000.C0, inclusive
of interest;

(c) The Clerk of this Court is herehy authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Ethel Stout Robb  cevnassersvencessrnsnnarsss  $ 20,40

Jettle Stout RODINSON civevseccrassanssscens 20.40

Susle Stout LimMETE +sesseesarsessscrsescnsse 20.40

Tillie Stout Schwieger Pennington .esssesves 20.40

Gaines Halford Stout ....sevacscsoantnsacess 20.40

Beatrice 5. Roche YOUNE .esvsescrsvasnenssas 20,40

Georgle Locke SEOUL .euiersasvassssorreonans 6.80

Roge Stout SKElleY .suevussesercennncssosnnns 6.80



-3

Frieda &llene 5nell .veeessesersnnorsonssses 5 6.80

Charles R, Miller soveernsvaasnes

JmsEgbert T R R RN T I WA

Mrs. G. R. {Pearl)} Andrews Wilde

Estel Miller Castle ..cuoreveanner-

cenenseress 12,86
ceveanines 142,86
ererenaeass 14286
beaenrrasss 142,86

Velms Fern Miller AnGrews sosvscassvssssnsas 28.56

Estelle Patilence Miller NeWHAD ..oeeessarasss 28,58

Roberta Miller HOLMEN .osessensaosessesvoacs 28.58

Peggy MLller WalKeT ,ivececacascossssransnas 28,58

Jacqueline Fae Miller Erickson

teesiacctavaa 28.58

William Donovan MILlEr .ueeceessrsronsescanes 28.58

George Morrds MIller' ..vvesassvssanssorsanss 28,58

Jean Naoml PALTET seesavescccccnsssnvnonnsss 28,58

Francis L. MIIIBT seceavavevnrsrorsoranscons 28,58

Paul B. SDEATE seusnneavasccesastntnssannsas 6.40

Valdean Ruth Spears Keller ..cevestsccsasess 11.07

Allen PAul SDEBYS sessesavavsvossoasavannens 11.07

Entered - S TG4

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ksm

$1,000.00

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, ) 0ivil No. GOLS
VB, )

“ ) Tract Ne. L4219
168.03 Acres of land, More or less, ) .
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) E l L E D
Oklehome, and Charles Coodall, et al, )
and Unknown Qwners, % DEC 31 1964

Defendents. )

NOBLE C. HOOD
PARTIAL JUDGMENT Clerk, U. §. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partiel Judgment
determining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil leessor interest in the above case.

2, ‘The Court finde that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TiA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessor 1nterest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set cut
therein, became vested In the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oll lessor interest on the
date of taking and are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

k. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of Awerica and lois Harjo Ball, Joseph Harjo,
Patricia Childress, Ralph A, Morton, and Ramona A. Wilber, entered into a
contract, as evidenced by an option for the subordination of minerals
granted by said defendants and accepted on btehalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Englneers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $8,854.14 for their interests, inclusive of interest, would be
awvarded as just compensation for the talking of the lessor estate to be

condemmed in the above tracts; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.



-

5, The Court finds that plaintiff and D. ¥. Rainey, John Barksdale,
Allen W. Foster, Marcia Naomi Foster Wilson, and Iva (osnell, Life Estate with
remainder to Allen W. Foster, Marcia Nacml Foster Wilson and Wllle Jean
Foster, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Jjust
compénsation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of the lessor estate
taken in the above tract is the sum of $3,645.86 for thelr interests,
inclusive of interest.

6. The Court finds the amount of $12,500.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taklng of the oil lessor estate by the plaintiff
in the asbove tract, as such estete and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $12,500.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for sald oil lessor interest upon the filing of
the Declaration of Teking herein.

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(2) ‘The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oll lessor estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oll lessor interest is the sum of $12,500.00, inclusive
of interest, of vhich amount the following sums have heretofore been
disbursed:

1oi8 HarJo BAll ..vvsscscevscsnrsnacssrenaee  $3,125.00

JoBeph HAXJO sesvesescevcorsstnasacrsannnass 2,60L,16

Patricia Childress ..ieceersssecsascscsenses  1,041.66

Relph A, MOTEOR  savsessscassocacsasssscasess 1,001.66

Ramona A. WAlDEY .vevsceaserscsnsarsasarsess 1,081.66

48,854 .14
(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts

hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:



-3
D. F. Rainey & John Barksdale .seceevessecea. $ 520.88
Allen W. FOBLET vuvvvnveorossssonsencnssnaus 1,388,868
Mareia Naomi Foster WilSOn .eeesescasessases  1,388.88
Iva Gosnell, Iife Estate with remainder to

Allen Y. Foster, Marcia Naoml Foster
Wilson, & Willa Jean FOStEr .vceeeesscanse 3u7.22

$3,645.86

Entered .. L Ees

[e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AXPROVED:
/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT PF. CANIEE
Asslstant . S, Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ho. 6045

V5. )

) Tract No. 9725-3M
168,03 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, } -
Oklehoma, and Charles Goodall, et al, ) E l L E D
and Unlnown QOwhers, )

)

)

DEC 31 1964

Defendants.

PARTIAL JULGHENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partiasl Judgment
determining the owmership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the o0il lessor interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Compiaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; thaet service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the 01l lessor interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking snd the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set cut
therein, became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessor interest on the date
of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and Bvans Investment Company,

Lale H. Dooley, George E. Dooley, Mary Francis Hurst, and Doris Jean Bainum
Payne, entered into a contract, es evidenced by an option for the subordina-
tion of minerals granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $750.00 for their interests, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be

condemned in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.



-2

5. The Court finds that defendants, Brian Filley Rowe, David
Robertson Rowe, Marilynn Filley, Marcia Gayle Filley, Everett Randolph
Filley, John Douglas Johns, Connie Elizabeth Bradford, Mimi Xay Bradford,
and Barbars Ann Johns, have failed to appear or answer nor have their
ettorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties
defendant are in default at this time.

6. The Court finds the amount of $1,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oll lessor estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $1,000.0C was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as
estimated jJust compensation for said cil lessor interest upon the filing of
the Declaration of Teking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plalntiff of title to the oll lessor estate
set forth in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in end to the tract
hereinabove referrved to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the above oll lessor interest is the sum of $1,000.00, inclusive
of interest;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Evans Investment Co., 8 Trust s.isesssescess  $500.00

DBle H, DOOLEY sravesacvacssvnsssessrasnnnnns 62,50

George E. DOOLEY suressrscsencrncvsnnssnssss 62.50

Mary Francls BUTst ..ceecacssasscasssssaacnes 62.50

Doris Jean Bainum PAYNE cisssevsaresnssvanne 62,50

Brian Fllley ROWE cevcvsvscnoretarsornosanan 2777

David Robertson ROWE ..iveessssasscsesvonsanse 27.77

Merilynn Filley Cateresrsssratesirrinne 27.78



-3-
Marcis Geyle FLLleY .cecicerrarsrnnocssessres $ 27.78
Everett Randolph FilleY vvveescesssncsncans 27.78
John Douglas JOMNS ceseescsecsvssnsncsnsnsss 27.78
Connie Elizabeth Bradford .essecrseseressees 27.78
Mimi Kay Bradfor€ secuiercssnsssessasssnaaner 27.78

Barbara Ann JORNE .siesusveanvoasvoronetavens 27.78

$1,000.00

Entered |

/e/ Allen E. Parrow

UNITED STATES DLSTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, B. Attorney

kem



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OILAHOMA

United States of Americs, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 6045

vS. )

) Tract No. $830-1M
168,03 Acres of Lend, More or less, )
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) "
Cklahoma, and Charles Goodall, et al, ) F I L E D
and Unknown Owners, )

}

)

DEC 31 1964

Defendants.

OBLE C. HOOD.
PARTIAL JUDGMENT Clljrh U. 8. District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessor interest in the above case,

2. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessor interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested i1n the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the oil lessor interest con the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

L. The Court finds that prior %o the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and N. E. Mays entered into e
contract, as evidenced by en option for the subordinstion of minerals
granted by salid defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the
Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the
amount of $75.00 for his interest, inclusive of interest, would be avarded
as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned in the
above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

5. The Court finds that defendants, Ida E. Wheeler, Dennis 4.
Wheeler, Harry E. Wheeler, Allen Wheeler, and Cecile V., Leach, have failed to
appear or answer nor have their attorneys appeared or answered in their

behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at this time.



-

6. The Court finds the amount of $150.00, inclusive of interest,
i1s just compensation for the taking of the oil lessor estate by the plaintif?
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and beclaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $150.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said oil lessor interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORCERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a} fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessor estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-
above referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is bereby confirmed;

(b) The Just compensation to be paild ty the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oil lessor interest is the sum of $150.00, inclusive
of interest;

{¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Ne Be MBYE  sevnsenscancaararansnrnsnnasseses $ 75.00

Jda BE. Wheeler s.issvevsvsaerssacsincacsarses 25.00
Dermmis G. Wheeler B N R N Y L XY 12.50
H&rryE. WHEEIET svvseneravorensnssnasenanns 12.50
Allen Wheeler ..essisssersncccssacenssnasans 12.50

Cecile V. LeBCH s.cressvenasacssnsnsnsanassns 12.50

$150.00
Entered - i

/s/ AKllen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. GANIEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ksm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHRRN DISTRICT OF OKLAIIOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintif?f, ) Civil Ho. 60L5w
Vs, )
) Tract No. 1818-2M
168.03 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pawmee Counties, ) = F 2
Oklahoma, and Charles Coodall, et al, ) b e e
and Unknown Cwners, )
) s
Defendants. ) neEg 30 dgre

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

MOBLE C OO0
ot

1. On this day this cause ceme on for hearingGipth Whe dHY1antsE
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awerded the former
owners of the lessor estate in the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
eub ject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther yersonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the lessor estate in the subject tract; that upon the date the
Peclaratlion of Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken,
as set out therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the lessor estate in the above-
captioned tract on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award
therefor,

4. The Court finds the amount of $1,000.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the lessor estate by the plaintiff in
the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set Torth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $1,000,00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for sald lessor estate upon the filing of the
Declaration of Talking herein.

5« The Couwrt finds that prior to the institution of the above
rroceeding the United States of Aperice and Harold W. Maris and Dora H.

Carter entered into & contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase

P



-D2e
of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by
the Corps of Engineers, Departrent of the Army, wherein it was agreed that
the amount of $600,00 for their interests in the lessor estate only, inclusive
of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estate to be condemmed in the above tract; that the contract and agreement
is & valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Althea V. Maris, Charles F.
Marls Estate, Dorothy Ruth DeJong, Charlotte Turnbull Voris, and Francis E.
Robinson, Life Tenant, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed
that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate in the above tract is the sum of $400.00 for their interests in the
lessor estate only, inclusive of interest,

IT 15, THERFFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the lessor estate in the sbove tract is the sum of §1,000.00,
inclusive of interest;

{¢c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby autborized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts here-

inafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named Payces:

Harold W. Maris - - = = - =« = = = =« = = = - « $200.00
Althea V., Maris & Charles F. Maris Lstate -~ - 200,00
Dora He CArte€r = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = 400,00

Dorothy Ruth DeJeong, Charlotte Turnbull
Voris, and Francis E. Robinson, Life Tenant- 200.00

$1,000.00

BEntered | & o (ol

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
AFPPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANIEE
Assistant U. S. Attoraney

ksm



